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TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 29, 1870.

[The following Notification is published in lieu of
that which appeared in the Gazette of the 25th
October 1870.]

At the Court at Balmoral, the 24th day of
October 1870.

PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

HER Mnjesty in Council was this day pleased
to declare Her consent to a Contract of

Matrimony between Her Royal Highness The
Princes Louise Caroline Alberta, and John
Douglas Sutherland Campbell (commonly called
the Marquis of Lome), which consent Her
Majesty has also caused to be signified under the
Great Seal.

WAR OFFICE, November 24, 1870.

The Queen has been graciously pleased to give
orders for the appointment of Lieutenant-Colonel
Charles Os'oorne Creagh-Osborne, of the 1st
Battalion, 6th Regiment, to be an Ordinary
Member of the Military Division of the Third
Class, or Companions of the Most Honourable
Order of the Bath.

CPOWN OFFICE, November 24, 1870.
MEMBER returned to serve in the present

PARLIAMENT.
Borough of Newport.

Isle of Wight.
Charles Cavendish Clifford, of Westfield, Ryde,

Esq., in the room of Charles Wykeham Martin,
E_q., deceased.

WHITEHALL, November 16, 1870.

The Queen has been pleased to grant unto
Clementina Elizabeth Heathcote, Dowager Lady
Aveland, widow and relict of Gilbert John Heath-
cote, Baron Aveland, of Aveland, in the county
of Lincoln, eldest daughter of Peter Robert
Drummond-Burrell, Baron Willoughby de Eresby,
in the county of Lincoln, by Clementina Sarah his
wife, only child and heir of James Drummond,
Lord Perth, Baron Drummond, of Stobb Hall, in

the county of Perth, and sister and co-heir of
Alberic Drummond-Willoughby, Baron Wil-
loughby de Eresby, all deceased, her Royal licence
and authority that she may, in a compliance with a
direction contained in a Deed of Entail executed
by her mother, the said Clementina Sarah, Baron-
ess Willoughby de Eresby, bear and use the sur-
name of Drummond in addition to and after that
of Heathcote, and bear the arms of Drummond ;
such arms being first duly exemplified according
to the laws of arms, and recorded in the College
of Arms, otherwise the said Royal licence and
permission to be void of none effect:

And to command that the said Royal conces-
sion and declaration be registered in Her Majesty's
College of Arms.

(C. 1295.)

Board of Trade, Whitehall,
November 21, 1870.

The Right Honourable the Lords of the Com-
mittee of Privy Council for Trade have received,
through the Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs,
from Her Majesty's Minister at Florence, two
Legislative Enactments of the Italian Government,
modifying the Law relative to maritime and
sanitary dues.

The following are the provisions of the Enact-
ments in question :—

Maritime Dues.
Every vessel, National or Foreign, to pay an

anchorage tax of 55 centimes per ton every time
it may enter a port to transact commerce. Should
the vessel load or unload in several ports, the tax
need be paid once only. This will equally apply
to passenger ships and ships carrying goods.
Sailing vessels, or steamers used as tugs, will be
exempt, upon payment of 1 lira 65 centimes per
ton per annum. Steam-vessels will pay the tax
once a month. Foreign vessels not assimilated to
National vessels by Treaty will pay the double
tax.

In calculating the tonnage 40 per cent, will be
deducted for the space of machinery. •

Sanitary Dues.
Every vessel, National or Foreign, upon entering

a port, will pay the following sanitary dues :—
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Steamers and sailing-vessels having touched at
Ports in European and Asiatic Turkey, Egypt,
Syria, or coming from the Coast of America or
West Africa, except Morocco, and those vessels
coming from countries heyond Cape Horn and the
Suez Canal, will pay 45 centimes per ton.

Steamers and sailing-vessels coming from any
other foreign ports will pay 25 centimes per ton.

Ships touching at Italian ports, without trans-
acting commerce, as well as fishing-boats and
coasting traders, will be exempt.

In calculating tonnage in steamers, 40 per cent,
will be deducted for machinery, &c.

Vessels coming from foreign ports will pay the
tax at the first port at which they touch.

A fee of 1 lira for vessels under 50 tons, and a
fee of 3 lira for vessels of 50 tons and upwards,
proceeding to foreign ports, will be charged for
a Bill of Health.

(C. 1319.)

Board of Trade, Whitehall,
November 24, 1870.

The Right Honourable the Lords of the Com-
mittee of Privy Council for Trade have received,
from the Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs,

*a. translation of the Custom-House Law for the
ensuing year, which received the sanction of the
Government of the Argentine Confederation, on
the 21st September last:—

CHAP. I.
All merchandize from abroad will pay on entry

for consumption a duty of 20 per cent, ad valorem,
except the following articles that pay a duty of
25 per cent, ad valorem, viz. :—

Art. 1. Aguardiente (spirits), sugar, coffee,
beer, liqueurs, tobacco, tea, vinegar, wine, yerba.

The following pay a duty of 10 per cent.
Ploughs, coal, iron in plates, bar and wire,

timber, gold and silver wrought, with or without
precious stones, unset precious stones, common
salt, silks, all articles mounted in gold or silver
when such mounting increases their value by one-
third.

Art. 2. The following are duty free :—
Fire-engines, shocks.
Articles shipped direct from a foreign port for

religious purposes to religious communities.
Fresh fruit, stock for feeding, ice, printing

materials, firewood and charcoal, printed books,
corn and cornflour imported by land, engines and
machinery for steamers, and all machinery in the
opinion of the Executive necessary for new in-
dustries and calculated to encourage agriculture,
mining, and the arts and sciences.

Furniture and tools belonging to emigrants, or
for the exclusive establishment of colonies.

Gold and silver in coin or bullion.
Plants of every species, printing-paper, paper

for telegraphs, presses, lithography, seeds for
agricultural purposes, printing ink and for litho-
graphers.

CHAP. II.
Export Duties.

Art. 3.
1st, All produce or manufactured goods are

free of export duties save the following, which
shall pay six per cent, ad valorem—animal oil,
horns and horn tips, jerked and salt beef, horse-

hair, cow and horse hides of every kind, hide-
cuttings, bones and bone-ash, skins in general
save sheepskins, ostrich feathers, tallow and
grease raw or rendered.

2d. The following shall pay two per cent,
export duty ad valorem—sheepskins, dirty and
washed wool.

CHAP. III.

Calculation of Duties.

Art. 4. T'he duties shall be arranged by a tariff
of valuation, and calculated in imported goods on
their value in deposit, and in exports on their
market value at date of shipment. The tariff
shall hold without alteration for one year.

Art. 5. The duties on imports not included in
the tariff shall be calculated on the invoice price,
which must be accompanied by an affidavit as to
its correctness by the owners or consignees, in-
creased 10 per cent, for silks and jewellery, and
20 per cent, for other articles. The Custom-
house can retain for twenty-four hours for account
of the Treasury, all goods the invoice of which
appears incorrect, first paying to the consignees
or owners bills of the Treasury for the amount of
said goods, with 10 per cent, additional.

Art. 6. The executive shall classify and fix the
values of merchandize and produce that are to he
included in the tariff mentioned in Art. I. The
valuation on washed wool shall be no greater than
what the tariff stipulates for unwashed.

ART. 7. The leakage allowed on wines
aguardiente, liqueurs, expressed in sec. 1 of Art. 1,
shall be 10 per cent, for vessels from beyond the
line, 6 per cent, for vessels this side of the line,
and 3 per cent within the Capes. Five per cent,
for breakage shall be allowed on oil, spirits, beer,
liqueurs, vinegar, and wine in bottles. This
leakage and breakage shall only be allowed in the
first port where the goods are first imported.

Art. 8. Export duties shall be paid at the first
port of shipment, being articles cleared direct for
foreign parts, and cannot be transported by water
from one point to another of the Republic without
having first paid the duties or given the usual
security. For such duties, as well as for import
duty, approved bills, to the satisfaction of the
Customs' authorities, shall be given on stamped
paper, at four months.

Art. 9. Duties may be paid at any of the Custom-
houses of the Republic, in any of the moneys
declared legal tender, by law of October 26th
1863, or in the paper-money of Buenos Ayres,
or in Bolivian silver at its current value, or in
Provincial Bank certificates for specie deposits.
The copper currency shall only be received in
the proportion of 2 per cent, on the amount
payable, and no vouchers or documents shall he
received in payment of duties.

Art. 10. Goods that have paid import duties in
any Custom-house of the Republic may pass free
throughout its territory; but the land transit
is forbidden to those that have not paid duties,
except in the case of goods passing from Con-
cordia, through Federacion and Restauracion, to
the Brazilian ports on the Uruguay, or vice versa;
also excepting goods in transit from Paraguay,
passing through Federacion or Restauracion, for
Brazil or the Republic of Paraguay.

Also goods sent to the Custom-house of Cor-
dova from Rosario by the Central Argentine
Railway, and goods coming from Chile by the
province of Salta to the Custom-house of Jujuy.
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WAR-OFFICE, PALL-MALL,
November 22, 1870.

Royal Regiment of Artilery—Assistant-Surgeon
John Henry Hunt, from the Rifle Brigade, to
be Assistant-Surgeon, vice Charles Gray, who
exchanges. Dated 23d November 1870.

Royal Engineers.—Lieutenant-Colonel and Brevet-
Colonel Henry Arthur White to be Colonel,
vice H. D. Harness, C.B., removed from the
Corps as a General Officer. Dated 23d Novem-
ber 1870.

Lieutenant-Colonel John Joshua Wilson, from the
Supernumerary List, to be Lieutenant-Colonel,
vice Brevet-Colonel White. Dated 23d Novem-
ber 1870.

Lieutenant Felician R,ola De Wolski, employed in
the Public Works Department in India, to be
Seconded, but not to be succeeded in his Corps.
Dated 2d September 1870.

The second Christian name of Lieutenant Brown,
which appeared in the Gazette of 7th January
18G8, is Faulkner, and not Faulker, as therein
stated.

Coldstream Guards—Lieutenant and Captain John
Fletcher Hathorn to be Captain and Lieutenant-
Colonel, by purchase, vice Henry Armytage, who
retires. Dated 23d November 1870.

Ensign and Lieutenant Sir Frederick Assheton
Des Vceux, Bart., to be Lieutenant and Cap-
tain, by purchase, vice Hathorn. Dated 23d
November 1870.

Charles, Lord Ossulston, to be Ensign and Lieu-
tenant, by purchase, vice Sir F. A. Des Vceux,
Bart. Dated 23d November 1870.

8th Foot—Captain Edwin Jervis, from half-pay,
late 33d Foot, to be Captain, vice Ernest Lewis,
who retires on temporary half-pay. Dated 23d
November 1870.

1 Oth Foot—Ensign Robert Gardner Warton to be
Lieutenant, by purchase, vice George Frederick
Trevor Parker, who retires. Dated 23d Novem-
ber 1870.

William Graham, gent, to be Ensign, by purchase,
vice Warton. Dated 23d November 1870.

llth Foot—Gentleman Cadet William Arthur
Joyce Murray, from the Royal Military College,
to be Ensign, without purchase, vice N. C.
Martelli, a probationer for the Indian Staff
Corps. Dated 23d November 1870.

15th Foot—Captain Charles Pell Heigham, from
half-pay, late 25th Foot, to be Captain, vice
William Sugden Jemmett, who retires upon
temporary half-pay. Dated 23d November
1870.

Lieutenant Charles Kennedy Brooke to be Cap-
tain, by purchase, vice C. P. Heigham, who
retires. Dated 23d November 1870.

Ensign Arthur Bowles to be Lieutenant, by pur-
chase, vice Brooke. Dated 23d November
1870.

16th Foot—Lieutenant Charles Whitworth Lloyd
to be Captain, by purchase, vice Richard Henry
Freeman, who retires. Dated 23d November
1870.

Ensign Frederick John Harden to be Lieutenant,
by purchase, vice Lloyd. Dated 23d Novem-
ber 1870.

William Nicholas Biddulph, gent, to be Ensign,
by purchase, vice Harden. Dated 23d Novem-
ber 1870.

47th Foot—Captain Valentine O'Connor, from
half-pay late 80th Foot, to be Captain, vice
Henry Gem, who retires on temporary half-
pay. Dated 23d November 1870.

Lieutenant J. D. Macpherson, from half-pay, late
65th Foot, to be Lieutenant, vice Edward M.
Manning, who retires on temporary half-pay.
Dated 23d November 1870.

Ensign Harry Cooper to be Lieutenant, by pur-
chase, vice J. D. Macpherson, who retires.
Dated 23d November 1870.

William Henry Gunner, gent, to be Ensign, by
purchase, vice Cooper. Dated 23d November
1870.

57th Foot—Lieutenant James R K. Tredennick
to be Adjutant, vice Lieutenant Thompson,
promoted. Dated 12th November 1870.

61st Foot—Ensign Maurice Charles O'Connell to
be Lieutenant, by purchase, vice Owen Wynne,
who retires. Dated 23d November 1870.

68th Foot—Captain Charles Covey, from half-pay
Late 68th Foot, to be Captain, vice H. J. R.
Villiers-Stuart, who retires on temporary half-
pay. Dated 23d November 1870.

Lieutenant Charles C. Hood to be Adjutant, vice
Lieutenant Charles Covey, promoted half-pay
Captain. Dated 4th November 1870.

Lieutenant Herbert C. Molyneux to be Instructor
of Musketry, vice Lieutenant C. C. Hood,
appointed Adjutant. Dated 4th November
1870.

69th Foot—Lieutenant Peregrine Maitland French
to be Captain, by purchase, vice Robert L.
Thorpe, who retires. Dated 23d November
1870.

Ensign Alexander Baulislaus Gzowski to be Lieu-
tenant, by purchase, vice French. Dated 23d
November 1870.

Edmund Randolph, gent, to be Ensign, by pur-
chase, vice Gzowski. Dated 23d November
1870.

71st Foot—Ensign Alan Cameron to be Lieu-
tenant, by purchase, vice Winship Percival
Roche, who retires. Dated 23d November
1870.

72d Foot—Captain John Macleod Tingcombe,
from half-pay late 91st Foot, to be Captain,
vice Thomas Francis Pardoe, who retires on
temporary half-pay. Dated 23d November
1870.

98th Foot—Lieutenant Allan Grseme Raper to be
Captain, by purchase, vice Richard Townley,
who retires. Dated 23d November 1870.

Ensign James Francis Jameson to be Lieutenant,
by purchase, vice Raper. Dated 23d Novem-
ber 1870.

Griffith Allen, gent, to be Ensign, by purchase,
vice Jameson. Dated 23d November 1870.

Rifle Brigade—Lieutenant Jenico J. Preston to
be Adjutant, vice Lieutenant L. V. Swaine,
who resigns that appointment. Dated 23d
November 1870.

Lieutenant Edward Annesley Pegge Burnell to
be Instructor of Musketry, vice Lieutenant W.
Grant, who has resigned that appointment.
Dated 31st October 1870.

Assistant-Surgeon Charles Gray, from the Royal
Artillery, to be AssistantSurgeon, vice John
Henry Hunt, who exchanges. Dated 23d
November 1870.
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1st "West India Regiment—Ensign William
Graham, from the 10th Foot, to be Ensign,
vice Macdonald, promoted. Dated 23d No-
vember 1870.

2d West India Eegiment—Lieutenant Edmond
Birch, from half-pay, late 4th West India
Regiment, to be Lieutenant, vice A. C. V.
Rolleston, who retires upon temporary half-
pay. Dated 23d November 1870.

Medical Department—Staff Surgeon Major Henry
Lionel Cowen to be Deputy Inspector-General
of Hospitals, vice Richard George Davys
Bauon, who retires on half-pay. Dated 23d
November 1870.

Staff Assistant-Surgeon John James Henry to be
Staff-Surgeon, vice Staff-Surgeon Major Henry
Lionel Cowen, promoted. Dated 23d Novem-
ber 1870.

Chaplain's Department—Chaplain of the Third
Class the Reverend J. B. H. Harris, M. A., to
be Chaplain of the Second Class. Dated 22d
October 1870.

Half-pay—Lieutenant David Barry Moriarty,
from 6th Foot, to be Captain, without purchase.
Dated 1st April 1870.

BREVET.

Major-General Sir William Thomas Denison,
K.C.B., retired full-pay Royal Engineers, to be
Lieutenant-General, the rank being honorary
only. Dated 23d November 1870.

Colonel Henry Drury Harness, C.B., Royal Engi-
neers, to be Major-General, vice Sir William
Thomas Denison, K.C.B., who retires upon
full-pay. Dated 23d November 1870.

Lieutenant-Colonel Sydney Joseph Hire, Bengal
Staff Corps, having completed the qualifying
service with the rank of Lieutenant-Colonel,
to be Colonel. Dated 28th May 1870.

Paymaster and Honorary Major James Robinson,
retired upon half-pay late Recruiting District,
to have the honorary rank of Lieutenant-
Colonel. Dated 26th July 1870.

Riding-Master Clark Morris, retired upon half-
pay late Cape Mounted Riflemen, to have the
honorary rank of Captain. Dated 5th June
1870.

Deputy Inspector-General of Hospitals Richard
George Davys Banon, who retires upon half-
pay, to have the honorary rank of Inspector-
General of Hospitals. Dated 23d November
1870.

ADMIRALTY, November 22, 1870.

In accordance with the provisions of Her
Majesty's Order in Council of the 22d February
1870, the undermentioned Officer has been placed
on the Retired List of his rank from the 17th
instant:—

Chief Engineer Charles J. Serjeant.

The undermentioned Officer has been this day
promoted to the rank of Chief Engineer in Her
Majesty's Service:—

Mr George Hunt (a).

ADMIRALTY, November 18, 1870.

In accordance with the provisions of Her
Majesty's Order in Council of the 22d February
1870—

Reserved Captain John Ross Ward has been
advanced to the list of Captains Retired, under
Orders in Council of 24th April 1847, 25th
June 1851, and 26th July 1867, from the
29th ultimo.

Mr George Tucker, Inspector of Machinery
Afloat, has been placed on the Retired List
from the llth instant.

ADMIRALTY, November 23, 1870.

In accordance with the provisions of Her
Majesty's Order in Council of the 22d February
1870—

Captain Peter Frederick Shortland has been
placed on the Retired List from the 21st in-
stant.

The undermentioned Officer has been this day
promoted to the rank of Inspector of Machinery
Afloat :—

Frederick Henry Hodd, Esq.

ADMIRALTY, November 24, 1870.

In accordance with the provisions of Her
Majesty's Order in Council of the 22d February,
1870, the undermentioned Officer has been
placed on the Retired List of his rank from this
date:—

Assistant Paymaster Nicholas J. Aaron.

Commission signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the

County of Ross.

Henry Alexander Butler Johnstone, Esq., younger
M.P., to be Deputy Lieutenant. Dated 14th
November 1870.

William Arthur David Inglis, Esq. to be Deputy
Lieutenant. Dated 19th November 1870.

Commissions signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the

County of Forfar.

1st Forfarshire Rifle Volunteer Corps.

David MacEwan, Esq. to be Assistant-Surgeon,
vice Dewar, deceased. Dated 14th November
1870.

Alexander Campbell, Esq. to be Assistant-Sur-
geon, vice Allen, resigned. Dated 14th Novem-
ber 1870.

10th Forfarshire Rifle Volunteer Corps.

Lieutenant George Scott Lamb to be Captain, vice
Jobson, deceased. Dated 14th November
1870.

Ensign John Jessiman to be Lieutenant, vice
Lamb, promoted. Dated 14th November
1870.
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AN A C C O U N T of the Importations and Exportations of Bullion and Specie,
registered in the Week ended 23d November 1870.

Countries from which
Imported.

Holland -
Belgium. -
Malta -
Turkey -
Egypt -
Hong Kong . . .
Japan -
Brazil -
United States of America -
Other Countries

Aggregate of the Importations )
registered in the Week /

Approximate Value of the "j
said Importations computed V
at the rates specified below )

Rates of Valuation, per ounce

Countries to which
Exported.

Holland -
Belgium -
Portugal -
Egypt -
South America (except Brazil]

and West Indies
3ther Countries -

Aggregate of the Exporta- )
tions registered in the Week J

Approximate Value of the said )
Exportations computed at >
the rates specified below J

Rates of Valuation, per ounc<

Imported into the United Kingdom.

GOLD.

Coin.

Ounces.
5,000

519
560
510

900
2,112

748

10,349

£
39,969

£ s. d.
3 15 0

to
3 17 10J

Bullion.

Ounces.

—

—

3,000
215

3,215

£
12,006

£ s. d.
3 10 0

to
3 15 0

Total.

Ounces.
5,000

519
560
510

900
5,112

963

13,564

£
51,975

—

SILVER.

Coin.

Ounces.
20

32,800

20,000

164,164

92,092
9,492

318,568

£
78,057

s. d.
4 lOf

to
5 Of

Bullion.

Ounces.
3,600

23,600

13,332

265,336
6,432

312,300

£
79,376

s. d.

5 1

Total.

Ounces.
3,620

32,800

43,600

164,164
13,332

357,428
15,924

630,868

£
157,433

—

Exported from the United Kingdom.

GOLD.

Coin.

British.

Ounces.

7,684
7,500

738
4,646

20,568

£
80,087

£ s. d.

Foreign.

Ounces.

425

50
1,271

1,746

£
6,598

£ s. d.
3 17 10J 3 15 7

bullion.

Ounces.

106,273

249

106,522

£
423,425

£ s. d.
3 19 6

Total.

Ounces.

106,698
7,684
7,500

788
6,166

128,836

£
510,110

—

SILVER.

Coin.

British.

Ounces.

22,000
688

22,688

£
5,731

s. d.
5 Of

Foreign.

Ounces.
17,200
24,000

1,200

42,400

£
10,379

s. d.
4 lOf

bullion.

Ounces.
527,200
196,000

10,752

733,952

£
186,546

s. d.
5 1

Total.

Ounces.
544,400
220,000

23,200
11,440

799,040

£

202,656

——

Office of the Inspector-General of Imports and Exports,
Custom-House, London, Norember 24, 1870.

EDW. BEENAED,
Inspector-General of Imports and Exports.
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B A N K OF E N G L A N D .
AN AC G O U NT, pursuant to the Act 7th and 8th Victoria, cap. 32, for the Week ending

on Wednesday the 23d day of November 1870.
I S S U E D E P A R T M E N T .

Notes issued £36,344,370 Government Debt, £11,015,100
Other Securities, 3,984,900
Gold Coin and Bullion, 21,344,370
Silver Bullion,

£36,344,370

Dated the 24th day of November 1870.

£36,344,370

GEO. FORBES, Chief Cashier.

B A N K I N G D E P A R T M E N T .

Proprietors' Capital £14,553,000
Best 3,114,586
Public Deposits, (including Exchequer,

Savings' Banks, Commissioners of
National Debt, and Dividend
Accounts) 5,661,038

Other Deposits 18,781,459
Seven day and other Bills 1,005,684

£43,115,767

Dated the 24th day of November 1870.

Government Securities £12.925,862
Other Securities 16,114,632
Notes 13,222,680
Gold and Silver Coin 852,593

£43,115,767

GEO. FORBES, Chief Cashier.

BANKRUPTS

TROM THE LONDON GAZETTE.

BANKRUPTCIES ANNULLED.

Edward William Chapman, of 210, Tooley Street, South-
wark, Surrey, of 13, Lime Street, London, and of Globe
Wharf, Wapping, Middlesex, licensed lighterman,
barge owner, and wharfinger.

Abraham Simmons, of 11. Tavistock Mews, Tavistock
Square, Middlesex, out of business.

Alphonse Chabord, of 118, Camden Street, Camden Town,
Middlesex.

C E Hollis, trading as C. E. Hollis t Com-
pany, of 40, Lombard Street, London, timber broker.

Thomas Payne, of Oakfield House, Davenport, near Stock-
port, Chester, out of business.

John Prest, of Culcheth, Henry Harrison, of Leigh, John
Jackson, of Bedford, Leigh, and Richard Cockson, of
Wairington, all in Lancaster, carrying on business as
impkmeut agents at Warrington aforesaid, under the
style or firm of John Prest & Company.

John Bennett, at 42, Bedford Sqnare, Bloonisbury, Mid-
dlesex, carrying on ) usiness at 1, Gresham Buildings,
Babin_,liall Street, London, architect and sur\eyor.

BANKRUPTCIES AWARDED.

John Bidden, late of Angle Street, King and Queen
Street, Walworth, isinglass manufacturer, but now of
Maxton House, Loats Itoad, Clapham, both in Surrey,
out of business.

Timothy Fevrier, (otherwise Durand,) of Richmond
Cottage, East Street, Walworth, St Mary, Newingtou,
Surrey, dealer in and repairer of oil lamps.

Joseph laylor, of Lower Clapton, Middlesex, butcher.
Edward Barnard, of Epsom, Surrey, corn and seed mer-

chant.
William Giblin, of High On gar, Essex, baker.
Thomas Corbett, of 16, High Street, Stourhridge, Wor-

cester, and of Kinver, Stafford, saddler.
Alexander Shackleton, of Windhill, Idle, York, builder.
George Hunter, of East Dereham, Norfolk, engineer and

ironfounder.
Joaeph Keeton, late of Clay Cross, Derby, hosier, but now

of Brightside, York, out of business.
Jane Bayley, of Carleton, near Pontefract, York.
Augustus Lea Rricknell, of Stratford-upon-Avon, engineer

and ironfounder.
John Parker, of 30, Queen's Park Road, Brighton, Sussex,

builder.
John Marchant Wilkins, of Catherine Hill, Frome Sel-

wood, Somerset, bootmaker.
Henry Driver, of Lee, Kent, architect and builder.

In Parliament.—Session 1871.

PUTNAM'S PATENT FOR " AN IMPROVED
MACHINE FOR WRINGING CLOTHES."

(Confirmation of Patent.)

NOTICE is Hereby Given, that Application
is intended to be made to Parliament, in

the ensuing Session, for leave to bring in a Bill
and pass an Act for the following1 purposes :—

To continue and confirm certain Letters-patent,
bearing date the 29th day of August 1803, and
sealed the 6th day of November 1863 (No. 2132),
granted to Henry William Putnam, of the City of
New York, United States, Manufacturer, for "An
Improved Machine for Wringing Clothes," with
right to make, use, exercise, and vend the same
within the United Kingdom of Great Britain and
Ireland, the Channel Islands and Isle of Man,
during the term of 14 years, and which Letters-
patent, with all benefit, profit, and advantage
whatsoever, thereof and therefrom, and right, title,
and property, claim and demand whatsoever,
both at law and in equity, the said Henry William
Putnam duly sold and transferred to James
Miller, of Princes Street, in the City of Edin-
burgh, Scotland, Ironmonger, his Executors,
Administrators, and Assigns, by Instrument gf
Assignment bearing date the 10th day of Septem-
ber 1866, and registered in the Great Seal Patent
Office the 1st day of February 1867 :

To enable the said James Miller, or other
Assignee or Assignees of the right and interest of
the said Henry William Putnam and James
Miller, in the said Letters-patent, to pay the
Stamp-duty of XI00 on the said Letters-patent;
and upon such payment being made, to enable
the Commissionei s of Patents or their Clerk to
stamp the said Letters-patent or a duplicate
thereof.

Printed copies of the said Bill will, on or before
the 21st day of December next, be deposited in
the Private Bill Office of the House of Commons.

Dated this 24th day of November 1870.

CONNELL & HOPE,
3, Princes Street, Westminster,

Parliamentary Agents.
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In Parliament.—Session 1871.

WICKLOW COPPER MINE COMPANY AND
THE AEKLOW CHEMICAL WORKS
(LIMITED.)

(Purchase by Wicklow Copper Mine Company,
and transfer to that Company of the Under-
taking, Property, Rights and Powers of the
Arklow Chemical Works, Appointment of Arbi-
trators and Liquidators, Winding-up and Disso-
lution of the Arklow Chemical Works, Increase
of Capital and Extension of Powers of the
Wicklow Company, Confirmation of Agree-
ments, Amendment of Acts, and other pur-
poses.)

NOTICE is Hereby Given, that Application is
intended to be made to Parliament in the

ensuing Session for leave to bring in a Bill for
effecting the objects hereinafter mentioned, or
some of them, that is to say,

To authorise "The Arklow Chemical Works
(Limited)" hereinafter called the Arklow Com-
pany, to sell and transfer and to enable the Wick-
low Copper Mine Company (hereinafter called the
Wicklow Company) to purchase and acquire the
undertaking of the Arklow Company, and all the
Works, Reservoirs, Chambers, Tanks, Buildings,
Machinery, Plant, Materials, Chemicals, Manures,
Implements and Apparatus of the Arklow Com-
pany, together with all Lands, Tenements and
Hereditaments acquired at law or in equity by
that Company, and all other the property and
effects of that Company, and all and several the
Estates, Rights, Titles, Interests, Powers and
Authorities of or belonging to that Company,
upon such terms and conditions as shall be agreed
upon between those Companies respectively, or as
may have been agreed upon between them at the
date of the passing of the Bill, or as may be pro-
vided by the Bill.

To provide for the custody, disposal, and distri-
bution of the purchase money arising, or to arise,
from such sale and transfer in manner agreed, or
to be agreed upon between those Companies re-
spectively or as may be set forth in the Bill.

To provide for the appointment of liquidators
and arbitrators, and any other officer or officers, in
relation to the undertaking and affairs of the Ark-
low Company, or to sanction any such appoint-
ments already made, or to be made, before the
passing of the Bill.

To provide for the collection of all debts due to
the Arklow Company and for ascertaining the
claims upon that Company to provide for the ad-
interim management of that Company, for the final
distribution of its assets, and for the winding up
and dissolution of that Company, and for annulling
its Memorandum and Articles of Association.

To incorporate with the Bill all or any pro-
visions of the several public acts relating to the
constitution, management, and winding up of
Companies, which are applicable to the case, or to
make such other provisions by the Bill itself as
may be necessary or desirable for giving effect to
the intended sale and transfer of the undertaking
of the Arklow Company, and for the eventual dis-
solution of that Company, and to incorporate with
the Bill the provisions of any other public act
necessary or desirable for the purposes of the Bill.

To provide for the transfer of the said under-
taking, works, reservoirs, chambers, tanks, build-
ings, machinery, plant, materials, chemicals,
manures, implements, apparatus, lands, tenements,

hereditaments, property and effects to the Wick-
low Company freed and discharged from all
charges, mortgages, debts, incumbrances, liens,
and liabilities affecting the same, and from all
claims and demands of the Arklow Company or
otherwise, howsoever, and to provide for the trans-
fer to the Wicklow Company as well of the said
undertaking, works, lands and other the property
and effects aforesaid, as of all rights, powers, pri-
vileges and benefit of Agreements connected there-
with, or incidental thereto, or which are now held,
enjoyed or exercised, or are capable of being held,
enjoyed or exercised by the Arklow Company
under their Memorandum and Articles of Associa-
tion, or otherwise howsoever. And further to
enable the Wicklow Company to exercise and
enjoy the manufacturing and other powers and
privileges so transferred or to be transferred to
them, and other the powers and privileges to be
conferred upon them by the Bill, for which appli-
cation is intended to be made.

To authorize the Wicklow Company to increase
their Capital, and to raise a further sum of money
for all or any of the purposes of the Bill, and for
the general purposes of that Company, by the
creation of new shares, with or without a Guaran-
teed or Preferential dividend, or other rights or
privileges attached thereto, or by borrowing on
mortgage or bond, or by any of such means, and
also to authorize the Wicklow Company to apply
to all or any of such purposes, any Capital or
funds now belonging to that Company or here-
after to belong to them, or under the control of
their Directors.

And further to enable the Wicklow Company
to convert all or any of their existing and pro-
posed shares into stock, with such incidents and
privileges as may be declared in respect thereof by
the Bill.

To enable the Wicklow Company to maintain,
continue, discontinue, alter and reconstruct the
works, or any portion or portions of the works
intended to be so purchased from the Arklow
Company, and to enable the Wicklow Company
to manufacture, or to provide and supply all
articles, matters, and things included among the
objects, and for which the Arklow Company was
established, as defined by the Memorandum and
Articles of Association of that Company, or which
are mentioned and referred to in such Memo-
randum and Articles of Association, and to
enable the Wicklow Company to prepare, sell,
and dispose of the products of their works, and
to acquire, hold, exercise, and dispose of patent
rights relating to the manufacture, or treatment
of any such products, or to the utilization of the
residue of any such products or otherwise in re-
lation thereto.

And with respect to all or any of the matters
aforesaid, or generally to the undertaking and
business of the Wicklow Company, to enable the
Wicklow Company to exercise such other and
general manufacturing powers as may in practice
be found necessary or expedient.

To sanction and give effect to any agreement
made, or hereafter to be made between the Wick-
low Company and the Arklow Company with
respect to any of the objects of the Bill, and any
matters incidental thereto.

To alter or amend the provisions of the Wick-
low Copper Mine Company's Act, 18C3, and of
any other Act or Acts in that Act incorporated or
referred to and to extend or renew the powers by
that Act granted to the Wicklow Company, and
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to incorporate with that Act by the intended Bill,
all or some of the provisions contained in the
Memorandum and Articles of Association relating
to the Arklow Company, and to confer on the
Wicklow Company other and further powers with
reference to their undertaking, or to the under-
taking of the Arklow Company, or to the objects
of the Bill.

To Incorporate with the intended Bill the pro-
visions or some of the provisions of the following
Acts or either of them, that is to say, the Acts of
the 31st Geo. 3rd, Cap. 39, and 32nd Geo. 3rd,
Cap. 24, and the provisions of any other Act or
Acts with these Acts incorporated, or in the same
Acts referred to, and to repeal, renew, revive,
extend, alter or amend the provisions or some of
the provisions of any of those Acts respectively,
and to apply the same to the Wicklow Company.

To vary and extinguish all rights and privileges
which would in any manner impede or interfere
with the objects of the Bill, to confer on the
Wicklow Company and on the Arklow Company
respectively, and on the Arbitrators and Liquida-
tors, and all other persons appointed or to be
appointed under or in connection with the pur-
poses of the Bill, all powers which may be
necessary or desirable for giving full effect to
such purposes, and to confer, vary, or extinguish
oljher rights and privileges.

And Notice is hereby also given, that on or
before the 21st day of December next, printed
copies of the intended Bill will be deposited in the
Private Bill Office of the House of Commons.

Dated this 8th day of November, 1870.
D. AND T. FITZGERALD, Solicitors,

20 Saint Andrew Street, Dublin.

HOLMES, ANTON, GEEIG AND WHITE,
18 Abingdon Street, Westminster.

L L O Y D S .

(Incorporation of Society with provisions for its
Construction and Government, Admission and
Removal of Members and Application of Funds
—Incorporation with Society of other Societies,
Corporations, or Companies connected with
Shipping—Power to make Bye-Laws—Other
Powers—Incorporation of whole or part of
Deed of Association.)

"TV' OTICE is Hereby Given, that Application is
-L ' intended to be made to Parliament in the
next Session for an Act for all or some of the
following purposes ; that is to say :

To incorporate the Members of or Subscribers
to the Establishment, Association, or Society for-
merly held at Lloyd's Coffee-House, in the Royal
Exchange, in the City of London, for the effecting
of Marine Insurance, and generally known as
" Lloyds."

To grant to such Society the usual powers
attaching to Corporations, and to give to the
Society the power of suing and being sued, and
of prosecuting and defending criminal proceed-
ings.

To make provision for the Constitution and
Government of the Society, the administration of
its affairs, and for the qualification, admission,
removal, and disqualification of the Members
forming the Society, and of Subscribers and
others.

To authorize the Society, as objects of their
incorporation, to aid in or undertake the discovery,

recovery, protection, and restoration or other
disposal of property already or hereafter wrecked,
sunk, lost, or abandoned, or found or recovered
in on or beneath the sea, or on the shore, at home or
abroad, and to adopt measures for the prevention
of fraudulent or other wrecks and losses at sea,
and to authorize the application to all or any of
such purposes of any funds for the time being
vested in or granted to the Society, or of any
funds which may at any time hereafter come to
their hands, or into their custody or power, and
otherwise to direct or authorize the application of
such funds.

To provide for the appropriation of subscrip-
tions and other income, and of property of the
Society, for the purposes for which it has been
usually applied, or for other purposes.

To incorporate with the Society such other
Societies, Associations, Companies or corporations
connected with shipping or Marine Assurance as
may be necessary or expedient, or as may be pre-
scribed by the Bill, or to authorize the Society
and such other associations, companies, or1 cor-
porations to enter into and carry into effect agree-
ments for such incorporation, and for the inci-
dents and consequences thereof.

To empower the Society to frame or adopt and
publish a form of Policy of Marine Insurance, and
to confer on the Society the exclusive right of
user thereof, with proper provisions by way of
penalty or otherwise for protection and enforce-
ment of that right.

To prohibit by way of penalty, or otherwise, the
imitation or copying or improper use of any stamp,
mark, or other thing for the time being used by
the Society to distinguish Policies of Marine
Insurance used by Members of the Society.

To confer such powers, rights, and privileges
upon the Society, and to impose upon them such
restrictions, and attach such liabilities as may aid
or conduce to Marine Insurance, and the protec-
tion of the interests of Shipowners, Merchants,
and others.

To make provision through means of the
Society for the collection, publication, and diffu-
sion of information with respect to Ships and
Shipping matters, and to confer other powers,
duties, and obligations upon the Society in re-
lation to such matters.

To empower the Society from time to time to
make, alter, or repeal Bye-Laws with respect to
the regulation, conduct, administration, and
management of the affairs of the Society, and
with respect to its Members, Subscribeis, and
Officers, and with respect to all or any other
matters relating to the Society.

To rescind and annul, or otherwise to continue,
with such alterations and modifications as may be
deemed expedient, the provisions of the Original
Deed of Association of the Society, bearing date
on or about the 30th day of August 1811, or some
of them, and all or some of the rules and regula-
tions or bye-laws of the Society made under and
by virtue of the said Deed.

Printed Copies of the Bill will be deposited hi
the Private Bill Office of the House of Commons
on or before the 21st day of December next.

Dated the 25th day of November 1870.

FRESHFIELDS, 5, Bank Buildings, E.C.,
Solicitors for the Bill.

SHERWOOD, GRUBBE, PRITT, * CAMERON,
7, Great George Street, Westminster,

Parliamentary Agents.
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EDINBURGH STEEET TRAMWAYS.

(Incorporation of Company; Construction of
Street Tramways in Edinburgh, Leith, and
Portobello. and Adjoining Parishes and Places;
Compulsory Taking of Lands and Use of
Streets; Tolls; Exemptions from and Com-
position for Turnpike Road Tolls ; Agreements
•with and Powers to Street Authorities and
other Public Bodies; Amendment of Acts).

NOTICE is Hereby Given, that Application is
intended to be made to Parliament in the

ensuing Session for leave to bring in a Bill for in-
corporating a Company, and to enable the Com-
pany so to be incorporated (hereinafter called
" The Company") to make and maintain the
works, and to carry into effect the objects, or
some of the objects, hereinafter mentioned—that
is to say,

To make and maintain in the Royal Burgh,
City, County of the City, and County of Edin-
burgh, Town and Port of Leith, and Burgh of
Portobello, the Street Tramways described in
this Notice, or some part or parts thereof respec-
tively, with all necessary and proper works and
conveniences connected therewith respectively;
that is to say :—

(\ and 1 A.—Hay market to Portobello. J
(1 and 1 A.) A Tramway No. 1, and a Tram-

way No. 1 A, commencing respectively in the
Street or Road called the Haymarket, at a point
2f chains or thereabouts south-west of the south-
west corner of Giosvenor Street, passing thence
respectively north-eastwardly along the Hay-
market into and along West Maitland Street and
Maitland Street (which is taken to include Coates
Place, Atholl Place, the centre roadway between
Coates Crescent and Atholl Crescent, and Shand-
wick Place), and thence across the open space at
the junction of Maitland Street, Queensferry
Street, Hope Street, and Rutland Place, and
thence into and along Princes Street, the street or
roadway between the Edinburgh General Post
Office and the Register Office, Waterloo Place,
Regent Road, South Norton Place, London Road
(including Jock's Lodge, and the road leading
from the Bridge carrying the London Road over
the Leith Branch of the North British Railway to
the town of Portobello), and into and along High
Street, Portobello, and terminating respectively
in that street opposite, or nearly opposite, Bell-
field Lane.

The centre line of the proposed Tramway No. 1
will be throughout at the distance of 4 feet 6 in-
ches from and on the left hand side (proceeding
from the commencement to the termination of the
Tramway) of the imaginary centre line of each of
the streets and roads through which it is intended
to pass.

For the purpose of this Notice the imaginary-
centre line of the road called the Haymarket is
deemed to be an imaginary line drawn in a direc-
tion nearly south-west in direct extension of the
imaginary centre line of West Maitland Street.

The centre line of the proposed Tramway No. 1
A will be throughout at the distance of 4 feet 6
inches from and on the right hand side (proceed-
ing as aforesaid) of the imaginary centre line of
each of the streets and roads through which it is
intended to pass, except that (1) at its commence-

ment, and thence for a length of half a chain, the
centre line of the Tramway will be 4 feet 6 inches
from, and on the left hand side (proceeding as
aforesaid) of the imaginary centre line of the road,
and thence will gradually approach until in the
length of half a chain it intersects the imaginary-
centre line, from which it will again diverge, until
in the further length of half a chain it reaches the
distance of 4 feet 6 inches from, and on the right
hand side (proceeding as aforesaid) of such ima-
ginary centre line ; and (2) from a point one and
a half chain from the termination of the Tram-
way, its centre line will gradually approach until
in the length of half a chain it intersects the ima-
ginary centre line of the street, from which it will
again diverge until in the further length of half a
chain it reaches the distance of 4 feet 6 inches
from, and on the left hand side (proceeding as
aforesaid) of the said imaginary centre line, and
thence to the termination of the Tramway its
centre line will be at that distance from, and on
the left hand side (proceeding as aforesaid) of
the said imaginary centre line.

(2 to 2 G.—Edinburgh General Post Office to Leith.)
(2.) A Tramway No. 2, commencing in the

street or roadway between the Edinburgh General
Post Office and the Register Office, by a junction
with Tramway No. 1, at a point one chain or
thereabouts north-eastwardly from the north-west
corner of the Edinburgh General Post Office, and
passing thence by a curved line into Leith Street,
thence along Leith Street, Calton Street, the road-
way between Catherine Street, Union Place, An-
tigua Street, Gayfield Place, and Haddington
Place on the one side, and Greenside Street,
Greenside Place, Baxter's Place, and Elm Row
on the other side, into and along Leith Walk,
and thence eastwardly across the open space at
the junction of Leith Walk, Great Junction Street,
Kirkgate, and Duke Street, into and along Con-
stitution Street to its junction with Bernard
Street, and into and terminating in Bernard Street,
at a point about f of a chain north of the north-
west corner of Bank Street.

The centre line of the proposed Tramway No.
2 will be throughout at the distance of 4 feet 6
inches from and on the left hand side (proceeding
from the commencement to the termination of the
Tramway) of the imaginary centre line of each of
the streets and roads through which it is intended
to pass ; except that in that part of Constitution
Street which lies between Duke Street and Char-
lotte Street, the Tramway will be laid along the
centre of the street.

(2 A.) A Tramway, No. 2 A, commencing in the
street or roadway between the Edinburgh General
Post Office and the Register Office, by a junction
with Tramway No. 1 A, at a point 9 feet from and
south of the point of commencement of the Tram-
way No. 2, above described, passing thence by a
curved line into Leith Street, thence along Leith
Street, Calton Street, the roadway between Cathe-
rine Street, Union Place, Antigua Street, Gayfield
Place, and Haddington Place on the one side, and
Greenside Street, Greenside Place, Baxter's Place,
and Elm Row on the other side, into and along
Leith Walk, and thence eastwardly across the open
space at the junction of Leith Walk, Great Junction
Street, Kirkgate, and Duke Street, into and termi-
nating at the south end of Constitution Street by
a junction with the said proposed Tramway No. 2.

The centre line of the proposed Tramway No.
2 A will be throughout at the distance of 4 feet 6

2
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inches from and on the right hand side (proceed-
ing from the commencement to the termination of
the Tramway) of the imaginary centre line of each
of the streets and roads through which it is in-
tended to pass, except that at its termination the
Tramway will be in the centre of Constitution
Street.

(2 B.) A Tramway or passing place No. 2 B,
wholly situate in Constitution Street, commencing
and terminating by junctions with the proposed
Tramway No. 2 above described, the point of
commencement being about two chains northward
from the intersection of Laurie Street with Con-
stitution Street, and the point of termination being
about two chains south of the junction of Coat-
field Lane with Constitution Street.

The centre line of the proposed Tramway No. 2
B will be throughout at the distance of 9 feet from
and on the west side of the imaginary centre line
of the street, except that for a length of one chain
at its commencement and for a like length at its
termination, the centre line of the Tramway will
gradually approach until, at the commencement
and termination respectively of the Tramway, it
reaches the centre of the street.

(2 C.) A Tramway No. 2 C, commencing by a
junction with the proposed Tramway No. 2 in
Constitution Street, at or near the south side of
Charlotte Street, running thence northward along
Constitution Street to its junction with Bernard
Street, and into and terminating in the last-men-
tioned street at the point above described as the
termination of the proposed Tramway No. 2.

The centre line of the proposed Tramway No. 2
C will be throughout at the distance of 4 feet 6
inches from and on the right hand side (proceed-
ing from the commencement to the termination of
the Tramway) of the imaginary centre line of Con-
stitution Street and Bernard Street respectively,
except that (1) at its commencement the Tramway
will be in the centre of the street, and thence its
centre line will gradually diverge therefrom until,
in the length of one chain, it reaches the distance
of 4 feet 6 inches from and on the right-hand side
(proceeding as aforesaid) of the imaginary centre
line of the street; and (2) from a point 1 £ chain
from the termination of the Tramway, its centre
line will gradually approach until, in the length of
half a chain, it intersects the imaginary centre line
of the street, from which it will again diverge
until, in the further length of half a chain, it
attains the distance of 4 feet 6 inches from and
southward of the imaginary centre line, and thence
to the termination of the Tramway it will be at
the last-mentioned distance from and on the south
side of the imaginary centre line.

(3 to 3 C.—Saint Andrew Square Loop.)
(3 and 3 A.) A Tramway No. 3 and a Tramway

No. 3 A, commencing respectively in Princes
Street, opposite the south-west corner of South
Saint Andrew Street (Tramway No. 3 there form-
ing a junction with the proposed Tramway No. 1,
and Tramway No. 3 A there forming a junction
with the proposed Tramway No. 1 A), passing
thence respectively in a curved line into and along
South Saint Andrew Street, the roadway on the
east side of Saint Andrew Square, North Saint
Andrew Street, and thence into and eastwardly
along York Place and Picardy Place, to and termi-
nating in Union Place (Leith Walk), at a point
about two chains south of the corner of Union
Street, at its junction with Union Place.

The centre line of each of the proposed Tram-
ways No. 3 and No. 3 A will be throughout, at
the distance of 4 feet 6 inches (Tramway No. 3
on the left hand side and Tramway No. 3 A on
the right hand side, proceeding from the com-
mencement to the termination of the respective
Tramways) from the imaginary centre line of each
of the streets through which they aie respectively
intended to pass.

(3 B and 3 C.) A Tramway, No. 3 B, and a
Tramway, No. 3 C, commencing respectively in
Princes Street, at a point opposite the south-east
corner of South Saint Andrew Street (Tramway
No. 3 B there forming a Junction with the pro-
posed Tramway No. 1, and Tramway No. 3 C
there forming a Junction with the proposed Tram-
way No. 1 A), running thence respectively by a
curved line into and terminating respectively at
or near the south end of South Saint Andrew
Street, Tramway No. 3 B there forming a junc-
tion with the proposed Tramway, INO. 3 A, and
Tramway No. 3 C there forming a junction with
the proposed Tramway No. 3.

(± to 4 C.—Princes Str et to S'ocklridge.)

(4 and 4 A.) A Tramway No. 4 and a Tramway
No. 4 A, commencing respectively in Princes Street
opposite the south-western corner of South Frede-
rick Street, (Tramway No. 4 there forming a junc-
tion with the proposed Tramway No. 1 and
Tramway No. 4 A, there forming a junction with
the proposed Tramway No. 1 A) passing thence
respectively by a curved line in to and along South
Frederick Street and into and along North Frede-
rick Street, the roadway leading from North
Frederick Street through Queen Street Gardens
to Howe Street, and along Howe Street to and
along South-Ea^t Circus Place, and along the
roadway in the Royal Circus running direct from
South-East Circus Place to North-West Circus
Place, into and along North-West Circus Place,
Spring Gardens, and Kerr Street, Stockbridge,
(including Baker's Place and Glanville Place), and
terminating respectively at the north-west end of
the last-mentioned street.

The centre line of each of the proposed Tram-
ways No. 4 and No. 4 A will be throughout at the
distance of 4 feet 6 inches (Tramway No. 4 on the
left-hand side and Tramway No. 4 A on the r'0ht-
hand side proceeding from the commence ment to
the termination of the Tramways) from the ima-
ginary centre line of each of the streets and roads
through which they are respectively intended to
be laid, except that from a point one and a half
chain from its termination the centre line of Tram-
way No. 4 A will gradually approa h until in the
length of half a chain it intersects the imaginary
centre line of Kerr Street, from which it will
again diverge until in the further length of half
a chain it attains the distance of 4 f et 6 inches
from and south-west of the said ima< inary centre
line, and thence to its termination the centre line
of the Tramway wi 1 be at the last-mentioned dis-
tance from and on the south-west side of the said
imaginary centre line. In passing the statue of
William Pitt, at the junction of George Street
with North Frederick Street and South Frederick
Street the centre line of each Tramway will be 15
feet (Tramway No. 4 on the west, and Tramway
No. 4 A on the east) from the centre of the
statue.

(4 B and 4 C.) A Tramway No. 4 B and a Tram-
way No. 4 C, commei cing respectively in Princes
Street opposite the south-east corner of South
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Frederick Street (Tramway No. 4 B there forming
a junction with the proposed Tramway No. 1, and
Tramway No. 4 C there forming a junction with
the proposed Tramway No. 1 A) and running
thence respectively by a curved line into and ter-
minating respectively at or near the south end of
South Frederick Street (Tramway No. 4 B there
forming a junction with the proposed Tramway
No. 4 A, and Tramway No. 4 C there forming a
junction with the proposed Tramway No. 4.

(5 to 5 G.—Eoyal Circus to Trinity, Newhaven, and
Leith Walk.)

(5 and 5 A.) A Tramway No. 5 and a Tramway
No. 5 A, commencing respectively in Howe Street
opposite or nearly opposite the east end of South-
East Circvis Place (Tramway No. 5 there forming
a junction with the proposed Tramway No. 4, and
Tramway No. 5 A, there forming a junction with
the proposed Tramway No. 4 A), proceeding thence
respectively northwardly along Howe Street into
and along Great King Street to the junction of
Pitt Street therewith, and thence into and along
Pitt Street, North Pitt Street, and Brandon Street,
and into and along the road leading north-east-
ward in continuation of the last mentioned street
to Huntly Street, and thence along Huntly Street,
and thence in a northerly direction on to and over
Canonmills Bridge, and into and along the road-
way between Howard Street, Tanfield, and Sum-
mers Place on the one side, and Warriston Place
and Howard Place on the other side, and into and
along Inverleith Row, and thence into and south-
eastwardly along Queensferry Road (otherwise
Ferry Road), to the junction therewith of Trinity
Road, and thence northward and afterwards east-
ward along Trinity Road to the point where that
road turns a ain to the northward opposite the
entrance to the house known as Denham Green,
and thence a<,ain northward along Trinity Road,
into and along Christian Bank, into and easterly
along Trinity Crescent, and the road running from
Trinity Chain Pier (past Star Bank Cottages and
Maitland Place), to Newhaven Pier, as far as the
junction of the said road with New Cut, and thence
southward along New Cut to the junction there-
with of Stanl y Road, ai d thence eastwardly into
Stanley Road, and thence along Stanley Road
to the junction therewith of Newhaven Road and
Whale Brae, an 1 thence in a south-eastely direc-
tion along Newhaven Road to its junction with
Queensfdrry Road (otherwise Ferry Road), and
then e ea twardly along the last - mentioned
road to the junction therewith of North Junction
Street, and thence south-eastwardly along Junc-
tion Er'dge, into and aloi g Great Junct'on Street,
and thence southwardly into L ith Walk, and ter-
minating 10 pectively in Leith Walk at or near
the north end thereof, Tramway No. 5 there
forming a junction with the proposed Tramway
No. 2 A, and Tramway No. 5 A there forming a
junction with the proposed Tramway No. 2.

The centre lines of each of the proposed Tram-
ways, No. 5 and No. 5 A, will be throughout at
the distance of 4 feet 6 inches (Tramway No. 5
on the left hand side, and Tramway No. 5 A on
the right hand side, proceeding from the com-
mencement to the termination of the respective
Tramways) from the imaginary centre line of each
of the streets and roads through which they are
respectively intended to pass.

(5 B and 5 C.) A Tramway No. 5 B and a
Tramway vo. 5 C, commencing respectively in

the Trinity Road at a point about three-quarters
of a chain west of the entrance aforesaid, to the
house known as Denham Green (Tramway No. 5
B there forming a junction with Tramway No. 5,
and Tramway No. 5 C there forming a junction
with Tramway No. 5 A), running thence respec-
tively eastwardly along the road (sometimes con-
sidered part of Trinity Road, and hereinafter
called Trinity Road East) which runs past the
south end of York Road and Laverock Bank to
New Cut, and thence into Stanley Road, and
terminating in that road at a point about a quarter
of a chain from and on the east side of New Cut,
Tramway No. 5 B there forming a junction with
Tramway No. 5, and Tramway No. 5 C there
forming a junction with Tramway No. 5 A.

The centre line of each of the proposed Tram-
ways No. 5 B and No. 5 C will be throughout at the
distance of four feet (Tramway No. 5 B on the
left hand side and Tramway No. 5 C on the right
hand side, proceeding from the commencement to
the termination of the respective Tramways) from
the imaginary centre line of each of the roads
through which they are intended to pass, except
that at the commencement and termination of the
Tramways, the centre line of each of them will be
4 feet 6 inches from the imaginary centre line of
the road, in each case making up the difference
between that distance and the distance of 4 feet
from the said imaginary centre line in the length
of one chain.

(5 D and 5 E.) Two short Junction Tramways,
No. 5 D and No. 5 E, commencing respectively
in Trinity Road, at a point about 13 yards north-
east of the point of commencement, as above
described, of the proposed Tramways No. 5 B and
No. 5 C, and passing thence respectively by a line
curving to the south-east into Trinity Road East
aforesaid for the length of about 13 yards, and
terminating respectively in that road, Tramway
No. 5 D by a junction with the proposed Tram-
way No. 5 B, and^Tramway No. 5 E by a junction
with the proposed Tramway No. 5 C.

(5 F and 5 G.) Two short Junction Tramways,
No. 5 F and No. 5 G, commencing respectively in
New Cut, at a point about three-quarters of a
chain north-west of the intended termination, as
above described, of the proposed Tramways No.
5 B and No. 5 C, passing thence respectively by
a line curving to the south-west for a length of
about three-quarters of a chain, into Trinity Road
East aforesaid, and terminating respectively in
that road, Tramway No. 5 F by a junction with
the propo-ed Tramway No. 5 C, and Tramway
No. B G by a junction with the proposed Tram-
way No. 5 B.

(6 to 6 C.—Edinburgh General Post Office to
A ewington.) t

(G and 6 A.) A Tramway No. 6 and a Tramway
No. 6 A, commencing respectively opposite the
north-west corner of North Bridge Street, at its
junction with Princes Street (Tramway No. 6
there forming a junction with the proposed Tram-
way No. 1 and Tramway No. 6 A, there forming
a junction with the proposed Tramway No. 1 A),
passing thence respectively by a curved line into
and along North Bridge Street, thence along the
roadway of the North Bridge, South Bridge Street,
Nicolsou Street (including the roadway on the
east side of Nicolson Square), St Patrick Street,
the roadway on the east side of St Patrick
Square, Clerk Street, South Clerk Street, the
roadway between Newington Terrace and Amis on
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Place on the one side, and West Newington
Terrace and West Newington on the other side,
Minto Street, Mayfield Street, and the Liberton
Road, and terminating in that road at a point
about four chains south of the point at which the
Pow Burn passes under that road.

The centre line of the proposed Tramway No. G
will be throughout at the distance of 4 feet 6
inches from and on the left hand side (proceeding
from the commencement to the termination of the
Tramway) of the imaginary centre line of each of
the streets and roads through which it is intended
to pass, except that from a point one chain north
of the north end of the Bridge carrying the street
or road called North Bridge over the North British
Railway, the centre line of the Tramway will
gradually diverge from the said imaginary centre
line until at the north end of the said bridge it
attains the distance of 8 feet 6 inches from and on
the left hand side (proceeding as aforesaid) of the
imaginary centre line of the roadway of the bridge,
and thence to the south end of the said bridge
(at a point immediately over the south side of
Low Market Street), it will continue at the last-
mentioned distance from and on the left hand
side (proceeding as aforesaid) of the imaginary
centre line of the said roadway, and thence will
again gradually approach, until, in the length of
one chain it reaches the distance of 4 feet 6 inches
from and on the left hand side (proceeding as
aforesaid) of the imaginary centre line of the
street.

The centre line of the proposed Tramway, No.
6 A, will be throughout at the distance of 4 feet
6 inches from and on the right hand side (proceeding
from the commencement to the termination of the
Tramway) of the imaginary centre line of each of
the streets and roads through which it is intended
to pass, except that (1) from a point one chain
north of the north end of the bridge carrying the
street or road called North Bridge over the North
British Railway, the centre lint of the Tramway
will gradually diverge from the said imaginary
centre line, until, at the north end of the said
bridge, it attains the distance of 8 feet 6 inches from
and on the ri^ht hand side (proceeding as afore-
said) of the imaginary centre line of the roadway
of the bridge, and thence to the south end of the
said bridge (at a point immediately over the south
side of Low Market Street) it will continue at
the last-mentioned distance from and on the
right hand side (proceeding as aforesaid) of the
imaginary centre line of the said roadway, and
thence will again gradually approach, until, in
the length of one chain, it reaches the distance of
4 feet 6 inches from and on the right hand side (pro-
ceeding as aforesaid) of the imaginary centre line
of the street; and (2) from a point one and a half
chain from the termination of the Tramway its
centre line will gradually approach until in the
length of half a chain it intersects the imaginary
centre line of the Liberton Road, from which it
will again diverge, until in the further length of
half a chain it reaches the distance of 4 feet 6
inches from, and on the east side of, the said
imaginary centre line, and thence to its termina-
tion, the centre line of the Tramway will be at
the last-mentioned distance from, and on the east
side of, the said imaginary centre line.

(6 B and 6 C.) A Tramway, No. 6 B, and a
Tramway, No. 6 C, commencing respectively in
the street or roadway between the Edinburgh
General Post Office and the Register Office (Tram-
way No. 6 B there forming a junction with the

proposed Tramway No. 1 A, and Tramway No. 6
0 there forming a junction with the proposed
Tramway No. 1), opposite the north-east corner
of North Bridge Street aforesaid, passing thence
respectively by a line curving to the south-west
into, and terminating at or near the north end of,
North Bridge Street aforesaid—Tramway No. 6 B
there forming a junction with the proposed Tram-
way No. 6, and Tramway No. 6 C there forming
a junction with the proposed Tramway No. 6 A.

(1 and 7 A.—Princes Street to Morningside.)

A Tramway No. 7, and a Tramway No. 7 A,
commencing respectively in Princes Street, at a
point about two and a half chains east of the
south-east corner ot Hope Street (Tramway No.
7 there forming a junction with the proposed
Tramway No. 1 A, and Tramway No. 7 A there
forming a junction with the proposed Tramway
No. 1), and passing thence by a line curving to
the south-west, into and along Lothian Road,
Downie Place, Earl Grey Street, Toll Cross, Home
Street, Leven Street, Wright's Houses, Brunts-
field Place, and Boroughmuirhead, and terminat-
ing in Boroughmuirhead, at a point about half a
chain from, and north-west of, the north-west
corner of Church Hill.

The centre line of each of the proposed Tram-
ways No. 7 and No. 7 A will be throughout at
the distance of four feet six inches from (Tramway
No. 7 on the left-hand side and Tramway No.
7 A on the right-hand side, proceeding from the
commencement to the termination of the respec-
tive Tramways of) the imaginary centre line of
each of the streets and roads through which they
are respectively intended to pass, except that
fmm a point one and a half chain north of the
termination of the Tramway No. 7 A, the centre
line of that Tramway will gradually approach
until, in the length of half a chain, it intersects
the said imaginary centre line, from which it will
again diverge until, in the further length of half
a chain, it reaches the distance of 4 feet 6 inches
from and east of the said imaginary centre line,
and thence to the termination of the Tramway,
its centre line will be at the last-mentioned dis-
tance from and east of the said imaginary centre
line.

(8 and 8 A.—Morningside to Minto Street.}

A Tramway, No. 8, and a Tramway, No. 8 A,
commencing respectively in Boroughmuirhead at
a point about two and a half chains north of the
junction of Church Hill with Boroughmuirhead,
there forming respectively junctions with Tramway
No. 7 A, running thence in a southerly direction
along Boroughmuirhead and into and along Church
Hill and Clinton Road, and into and northward
along Whitehouse Loan to the junction therewith
of Hope Terrace, and thence into and along Hope
Terrace, and into and northwardly along Kilgras-
ton Terrace, and thence into and eastwardly along
Beaufort Road, Grange Road, Salisbury Place,
and into and terminating in the street or roadway
between West Newington and Arniston Place at
a point about half a chain northward of the corner
of Salisbury Place at its junction with West
Newington (Tramway No. 8 there forming a
junction with the proposed Tramway No. 6 A,
and Tramway No. 8 A there forming a junction
with the proposed Tramway No. 6).

The centre line of each of the proposed Tram-
ways No. 8 and No. 8 A will be throughout at the
distance of 4 feet 6 inches from (Tramway No. 8
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on the left hand side and Tramway No. 8 A on
the right hand side, proceeding from the com-
mencement to the termination of the Tramway of)
the imaginary centre line of each of the streets
and roads through which they are respectively in-
tended to pass, except that at its commencement
and thence for a length of half a chain the centre
line of the proposed Tramway No. 8 will be 4 feet
6 inches from and on the right hand side (proceed-
ing as aforesaid) of the imaginary centre line of
Boroughnmirhead, and thence the centre line of
that Tramway will gradually approach until, in
the further length of half a chain, it intersects the
said imaginary centre line, from which it will
again diverge, until, in the further length of half
a chain, it reaches the distance of 4 feet 6 inches
from and on the left hand side (proceeding as
aforesaid) of the said imaginary centre line.

(9 and 9 A.—Tollcross to University College.)

A Tramway, No. 9, and a Tramway, No. 9 A,
commencing respectively at Tollcross, at the south-
east end of Earl Grey Street, passing thence respec-
tively through Tollcross, in a south-easterly direc-
tion, to a point opposite the north-east corner of
Brougham Street, and thence in a north-easterly
direction into and along Home Street (including
High Riggs), the roadway between Portland Place
and Lauriston Street on the one side, and West
Lauriston Place on the other side, Lauriston Place
(including Wharton Place), to Forrest Eoad, and
thence northwardly along Forrest Road, the road-
way between Grey friars' Place and Lindsay Place
to the south end of George IV. Bridge, and thence
eastwardly along the site of the new street now in
course of formation by the Trustees constituted by
the Edinburgh Improvement Act, 1867 (which
new street, when completed, will run from the
junction of North College Street with South
Bridge Street to the southern extremity of George
IV. Bridge), and terminating respectively in South
Bridge Street, at a point about one chain north-
west of the north-west corner of Infirmary Street,
Tramway No. 9 there forming a junction with the
proposed Tramway No. 6 A, and Tramway No. 9
A there forming a junction with the proposed
Tramway No. 6.

The centre line of each of the proposed Tram-
ways No. 9 and No. 9 A will be throughout at the
distance of 4 feet 6 inches from (Tramway No. 9 on
the left hand side, and Tramway No. 9 A on the
right hand side, proceeding from the commence-
ment to the termination of the respective Tram-
ways of) the imaginary centre line of each of the
streets and roads (including the new street now
in course of formation as aforesaid) through which
they are respectively intended to pass.

(10 and IQA.—Coltbridge to Haymarket.)
A Tramway, No. 10, and a Tramway, No. 10 A,

commencing respectively in Glasgow Eoad, at a
point about half a chain east of the eastern face
of the bridge by which the Granton Branch of
the Caledonian Railway is carried over the said
road, passing thence in an easterly direction along
the said Glasgow Road and West Coates Road,
and into the street or road called the Haymarket,
and terminating in the Haymarket at a point
about one chain south of the south-west corner of
Grosvenor Street, and there forming respectively
junctions with the proposed Tramway No. 1 A.

The centre line of each of the proposed Tram-
ways, No. 10 and No. 10 A, will be throughout at
the distance of 4 feet 6 inches from (Tramway No.

10 on the left hand side, and Tramway No. 10 A
on the right hand side, proceeding from the com-
mencement to the termination of the respective
Tramways of) the imaginary centre line of each
of the streets and roads through which they are
respectively intended to pass, except that (1) at
its commencement, and thence for a length of
half a chain, the centre line of Tramway No. 10
will be 4 feet 6 inches from and on the right
hand side (proceeding as aforesaid) of the ima-
ginary centre line of the road, and will thence
gradually approach until in the length of half a
chain it intersects the said imaginary centre line,
from which it will again diverge until in the
further length of half a chain it readies the dis-
tance of 4 feet 6 inches from and on the left hand
side (proceeding as aforesaid) of the said imaginary
centre line, and (2) from a point one and a half
chain from its termination the centre line of
Tramway No. 10 will gradually approach, until
in the length of half a chain it intersects the ima-
ginary centre line of the Haymarket (the Road-
way of the Haymarket being for this purpose
considered as lying between the footway of Clifton
Terrace on the one side and an imaginary line
drawn parallel to and 48 feet from and south-
eastward of the kerbstone of the said footway on
the other side), and will thence gradually diverge
from and until, in the further length of half a
chain, it reaches the distance of 4 feet 6 inches
from and on the south-east side of the said ima-
ginary centre line, and thence to its termination
the centre line of the Tramway No. 10 will be
at the last-mentioned distance from and on the
south-east side of the said imaginary centre line.

The Tramways and Works proposed to be
authorised by the Bill will be made to pass from,
in, through, or into the parishes and places follow-
ing, or some of them, that is to say, the Royal
Burgh, City, County of the City, and County of
Edinburgh, and 1jie City Parish of Edinburgh,
and the Parishes and places of St Cuthbert's or
West Kirk, Buccleuch, Tolbooth, High Church,
Saint Giles). Trinity College, Trinity Church, Old
Church, Tron Church, New North, Saint John's,
Wester or New Greyfriars, Easter or Old Grey-
friars. Lady Tester's, Saint Andrew's, Saint
George's, Saint Mary's, Saint Stephen's, Green-
side, West Coates, Canongate, Saint Bernard's,
Saint Luke's, Lady Glenorchy's, Saint Thomas',
North Leith, Newhaven, South Leith, Dudding-
ston, Portobello, Morningside, Newington, and
I jberton, in the County of the City of Edinburgh,
and in the County of Edinburgh, or in one or both
of them.

To authorise deviations from the line and levels
of so much of the proposed Tramways No. 9 and
No. 9 A as will be situate in the New Street now
in course of formation as above-mentioned from
the junction of North College Street and South
Bridge Street to George IV. Bridge, so far as may
be necessary, in order that the said proposed
Tramways No. 9 and No. 9 A may respectively
be laid and maintained at the distance of 4 feet 6
inches (Tramway No. 9 on the north side and
Tramway No. 9 A on the south side) from the
imaginary centre line of the said New Street, and
upon the surface thereof, as the same shall event-
ually be completed by the Trustees aforesaid con-
stituted by the Edinburgh Improvement Act,
1867.

And it is proposed by the Bill to authorise the
Company to enter upon and open the surface of,
and to alter and stop up, remove, and otherwise
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interfere with streets, turnpike roads, highways,
public roads, ways, footpaths, rivers, canals, water-
courses, sewers, drains, pavements, thoroughfares,
water pipes, gas pipes, and electric telegraph pipes,
tubes, wires, and apparatus, within all or any of
the parishes and places mentioned in this Notice
for the purpose of constructing, maintaining, re-
pairing, renewing, altering, or reinstating the pro-
posed Tramways, or of substituting others in
their place, or for the other purposes of the Bill.

To enable the Company, for all or any of the
purposes of their undertaking, to purchase or
acquire by compulsion or agreement, or to take
easements over lands and houses, and to erect and
hold offices, buildings, and other conveniences on
any such lands. |

To enable the Company to levy tolls, rates, and
charges for the use of the proposed Tramways by
carriages passing along the same, and for the con-
veyance of passenger or other traffic upon the
same, and to confer exemptions from the payment
of such tolls, rates, or duties.

To exempt the Company and their carriages,
horses, and servants from payments wholly or in
part of any tolls now leviable upon or in respect
of the u e of a passage along or upon any of the
streets or roads mentioned in this Notice, and to
vary the tolls now authorised to be taken on the
said streets or roads ; and to authorise and enable
the Company and the Town Council of Edinburgh
and the City Road Trust, and the Town Council
of Leith and the Leith Police Commissioners, and
the Town Council and Police Commissioners of
Portobello, and the Trustees of any turnpike road
to enter into and carry into effect agreements or
arrangements for compounding any tolls or any
assessments towards the maintenance of streets or
roads for a fixed or other amount or other pay-
ment.

To provide for the maintenance and repair of
the vt hole or some portion or portions of the re-
sp c ive streets, roads, and places upon or along
whi h any of the proposed Tramways, rails or
plates may be laid, and to exempt the Company
from the paym nt of the whole or some part of
any hi&lvw ay, or other rate or assessment, in re-
sp ct of any portion or part of any street, road or
place, upon or along which any of the proposed
Tramways may be laid.

To piovide for and regulate the user by the
Company for the purposes of the Bill of any
paving, metalling or road materials extracted or
removed by them duiiiig the con traction of any
of the proposed works, and the ownership and
dispo al of any surplus paving, metalling or mate-
rials.

To re erve to the Company th exclusive r'ght
of Ubing on the proposed tramways carriages with
flan e \vheels or other wheels specially or parti-
cularly adapted to run on an edge rail, or oil a
grooved rail.

To prohibit, except by agreement •with the
Company, or upon terms to be prescribed by the
Bill, the use of the proposed Tramway by persons
or Corporations other than the Company, with
carriages with flange wheels or other wheels spe-
cially or particularly adapted to run on an edge
rail, or on a grooved rail, and to authorise and
give effect to agreements between the Company
and any other persons or Corporations for the use
of the said Tramways with such carriages, and to
confer all necessaiy powers in that benalf on all
such other persons or Corporations.

To make provision for regulating the passage of

traffic (whether of the Company or not) along
streets, roads, or places in which the proposed
Tramways will be laid, or any part or parts there-
of, and along, over, and acrobs such Tramways,
and for preventing obstructions to all or any such
traffic, and to enable the Company and the re-
spective street authorities, or either of them, or
any or some one of Her Majesty's Principal Secre-
taries of State, or the Board of Trade, or the Lord
Provost, Magistrates, and Council of the City of
Edinburgh, or some other public body or authority,
to make bye-laws, rules, and regulation with refer-
ence to all or any of the matters aforesaid, and to
attach penalties to the breach or non-observance of
such bye-laws, rules, and regulations, or of any of
the provisions of the Bill.

To empower the Company, from time to time,
to make such crossings, passing places, sidings,
junctions, and other works in addition to those
particularly specified in this ^Notice as may he
necessary or convenient for the efficient working of
the proposed Tramways, or any of them, or for
providing accesb to any stables or carriage sheds or
works of the Company.

To enable the Company when, by reason of the
execution of any work affecting the surface or soil
of any street, road, or thoroughfare, or otherwise,
it is necessary or expedient to remove or discon-
tinue the use of any Iramway as aforesaid, or
any part thereof, to make in the same or any
adjacent street, road, or thoroughfare, in any
parish, township or place mentioned in this Jsotice,
and maintain so long as occasion may require a
temporary Tiamway or temporary Tramways in
lieu of the Tramway or part of a Tramway eo
removed or discontinued to be used or intended
so to be.

To enable the Company and the Lord Provost,
Magistrates, and Council of the City of Edinburgh
(whether as a Munic j al Corporation or as the
Trustees constituted by the Edinburgh Improve-
ment Act, 1867), and the City of Edinburgh Eoad
Trust, and the Town Councils of Leith and Porto-
bello respectively, and any trustees or other bodies
corporate, or persons having respectively the duty
of directing the repairs or the control or manage-
ment of the said streets, roads, and places respec-
tively, to enter into contracts or agreements with
respect to the laying down, maintaining, renewing,
repairing, working, and using of the proposed
tramways., and the rails, plates, sleepers, and
woiks connected therewith, and for facilitating
the passage of carriages and traffic o\er or along
the same by means of animal power.

To authorise the Company to submit ai d con-
tribute towaids the expense of the -widening of
the Bri 1< e by vs Inch the treet c led Noith Bridge
is carried over the !Nor h British Kailvia}, and to
raise money or aj ply their corj orate fauds for
that purpose.

To sanction, confirm, and give effect to any con-
tracts or agr ements ma le or to be hereafter made
for any of the purposes in this Notice above men-
tioned.

And the Bill will vary or extinguish all rights
and privileges inconsistent with, or whi 'h would
or might in any way interfere with its objects, and
will confer other rights and privileges; and will,
so far as may be necessary or expedient, repeal or
amend the local and p rsonal Acts folio wing, or some
or one of them, that is to say—" The Edinburgh
Police Act, 1848 " (Local), " The Edinburgh Police
Amendment Act, 1854" (Local), " The Edinburgh
Municipality Extension Act, 1856' (Local); and
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the following public general Acts:—The Act 23
and 24 Viet, cap. 50; the Act 24 and 25 Viet.,
cap. 27; " The Edinburgh Provisional Order
Confirmation Act, 1807" (Local), (including the
Edinburgh Provisional Order thereby confirmed),
" The Edinburgh Improvement Act, 1867"
(Local), " The Municipal Eate (Edinburgh) Act,
1868," the Act of 33 and 34 Viet., cap. 87;
" The Leith Municipal and Police Act, 1848 "
(Local), " The General Police and Improvement
(Scotland) Act, 1862," 9 and 10 Viet., cap. 125,
entituled " An Act for Eegulating the Eepair and
Maintenance of the Eoads and Streets within the
Town of Leith, and the Assessments Payable in
respect thereof" (Local), and the Act (Public
General) of 20 and 27 Viet., cap. 60, with the
Provisional Order thereby confirmed as to the
Town of Leith ; the Act 7 and 8 Viet., cap. 20,
entituled " An Act to amend an Act of the first
and second years of Her present Majesty for
Securing the Debt Due by the City of Edinburgh
to the Public;" " The Edinburgh and Leith
Sewerage Act, 1864" (Local), the Act of 5 and 6
William IV., cap. 62. entituled " An Act for more
effectually Making, Eepairing, and Maintaining
the Turnpike Eoads in the County of Edinburgh"
(Local), the Act of 5 and 6 William IV., cap. 08,
entituled " An Act for Further Eegulating the
Statute Labour and Eepairing the Highways and
Bridges in the County of Edinburgh" (Local), the
Act of 9 and 10 Viet., cap. 365, entituled " An
Act for Further Eegulating the Eepair and Main-
tenance of the Eoads, Streets, and Bridges within
the Middle District of the County of Edinburgh,
and the Assessments Payable in respect thereof,
and for other purposes relating thereto " (Local) ;
and the Act of 17 and 18 Viet., cap. 134, enti-
tuled " An Act for Eemoval of Toll-bars beyond
the Parliamentary Boundaries of the City of Edin-
burgh, and for other purposes " (Local); and the
Act of 19 and 20 Viet., cap. 32, entituled "An
Act to Extend the Municipal Boundaries of the
City of E linburgh, to Transfer the Powers of the
Commissioners of Police to the Magistrates and
Council, and for other purposes relating to the
City of Edinburgh" (Local); the Edinburgh
Eoals and Streets Act, 1862 (Local), the Act
1 and 2 Will. IV., cip. 43, entiuiled "An Act for
Amending and Making more Effectual the Laws
concerning Turnpike Eoads in Scotland ;" the Act
8 and 9 Viet., cap. 41, entituled " An Act for
Amending the Laws concerning Highways,
Bridges, and Ferries in Scotland, and the Making
and Maintaining thereof by Statute Service, and
by the Conversion of Statute Service into Money;"
the Act 13 and 14 Viet., cap. 33, entituled
" An Act to make more Effectual Provision
for Eegulating the Police of Towns and Populous
Places in Scotland, and for Paving, Draining,
Cleansing, Lighting, and Improving the same ;
" The Nuisances Eemoval (Scotland) Act,
1856 ;" the Act 1 and 2 Viet., cap. 55, entituled
" An Act to Ee^ulate and Secure the Debt due
by the City of Edinburgh to the public ; to Con-
firm an Agreement between the said City and its
Creditors ; and to Effect a Settlement of the
Affairs of the said City and the Town of Leith "
(Local).

And Notice is hereby further given that dupli-
cate plans and sections of the proposed street
Tramways and works, a book of reference to such
plans, and a copy of this Notice, as published in
the Edinburgh Gazette, will be deposited on or
before the 30th dav of November instant for

public inspection in the offices in Edinburgh and
Leith of the respective principal Sheriff-Clerks of
the county of Edinburgh and of the county of the
City of Edinburgh; and that a copy of so much
of the said plans, sections, and book of reference
as relates to each of the parishes from, in, through,
or into which the intended street Tramways and
Works will be made or pass, and to the Eoyal Burgh
of Edinburgh, and the Burgh and Port of Leith,
and Burgh of Portobello, and also a copy of this
Notice, as published in the Edinburgh Gazette, will,
on or before the said 30th day of November, be
deposited for public inspection in the case of each
such parish with the schoolmaster thereof at his
residence, or if there be no schoolmaster, with the
session-clerk of the parish and with the Town-
Clerk of the Eoyal Burgh of Edinburgh, the
Town-Clerk of the Burgh and Port of Leith, and
the Town-Clerk of the Burgh of Portobello, at
their respective Offices in Edinburgh, Leith, and
Portobello.

And Notice is Hereby Further Given, that
printed copies of the intended Bill will, on or
before the 21st day of December next, be
deposited in the Private Bill Office of the House
of Commons.

Dated this 18th Day of November 1S70.
LINDSAY & PATERSON, W.S.,

63 George Street, Edinburgh.
ASH PEST, MORRIS, & CO.,

6 Old Jewry, & 22 Abingdon Street,
Westminster,

Solicitors for the Bill.
J. DORINTGTON & CO.,

29 Great George Street, Westminster,
Parliamentary Agents.

EOYAL EXCHANGE ASSUEANCE.
Eepealing part of 6- Geo. I., cap. 18, restricting

persons from being Members, &c. of Eoyal
Exchange Assurance and London Assurance
at the same time; Amendments of Acts.

A PPLICATION is intended to be made to
XJL Parliament in the next Session for an Act
to repeal so much of an Act passed in the sixth
year of the reign of King George the First, en-
titled, " An Act for better securing certain powers
and privileges intended to be granted by H.'s
Majesty by two Charters for Assurance of Ships and
Merchandize at Sea, and for lending money upon
Bottomry, and for restraining several extravagant
and unwarrantable practices therein mentioned,"
as restricts the same person from being at one and
the same time a Member, Governor, Sub-Governor,
Deputy-Governor, or Director of both the Corpo-
rations therein mentioned or referred to, that is to
say, The Eoyal Exchange Assurance and The
London Assurance; and to make provision for
obviating all inconvenience or loss from breaches
of the said enactment; and further, to amend the
said Act, and all other Acts relating to the said
Corporations, or either of them.

Printed copies of the Bill for effecting the ob-
jects aforesaid, will be deposited in the Private
Bill Office of the House of Commons on or before
the 21st of December 1870.

Dated Twenty-fifth day of November 1870.
E. J. RTCKARDS,

Solicitor fur the Bill,
2, Crown Court, Old Broad Street, London.

SHERWOOD, GRUBBE, PRITT, & CAMERON,
7, Great George Streft, Westminster,

Parliamentary Agents.
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In Parliament.—Session 1871.
THE ALBERT LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY.

Appointment of Arbitrator or Arbitrators to
settle affairs of the Company; Scheme of
Reconstruction.

NOTICE is Hereby Given, that Application is
intended to be made to Parliament in the

ensuing Session for leave to bring in a Bill for the
following purposes, or some of them (that is to
say), to refer to an Arbitrator or Arbitrators in
that behalf in the Bill named, or to be appointed
by the Court of Chancery, as the case may be :—

1. The relative rights, liabilities, and interests
of the following Companies, that is to say:—

The Albert Life Assurance Company.
The Western Life Assurance Society.
The Bank of London and National Provincial

Assurance Association.
The 1'amily Endowment Life Assurance and

Annuity Society.
The Medical, Invalid and General Life Assur-

ance Society.
The National Guardian Assurance Society.
The Times Life Assurance and Guarantee

Company.
The Beacon Life and Fire Assurance Com-

pany.
The Kent Mutual Assurance Society.
The Indian Laudable Mutual Life Assurance

Society.
The Metropolitan Counties and General Life

Assurance, Annuity, Loan and Investmem
Society.

The St. George Assurance Company.
The London and Continental Assurance

Company.
The Manchester and London Life Assurance

Association.
The National Provincial Life Assurance

Society.
The Merchants' and Tradesmen's Mutual Life

Assurance Society.
The Anchor Assurance Company.
The Falcon Assurance Society.
The Empire Assurance C'ompany.
The New Oriental Life Assurance Company,

and of the various persons or classes of persons
who are, or claim to be, Creditors, or Shareholders,
or Contributories of the said Companies respec-
tively.

2. The relative rights, liabilities, and interests
of the said several Companies amongst each
other.

3. The settlement of a Scheme for the Recon-
struction of the Albert Life Assurance Company,
or for the final winding-up or arrangement of its
affairs, and the affairs of the several Companies
aforesaid.

4. To give powers to the Arbitrator or Arbitra-
tors, and to make his or their awards binding on
all the said Companies and their Shareholders,
Contributories and Creditors, and to provide for
the enforcement thereof.

5. To give to the Arbitrator or Arbitrators juris-
diction over pending proceedings relating to the
matters to be referred, and over the said Com-
panies.

6. To give power to vary or extinguish all
rights and privileges inconsistent with, or which
would or might in any way interfere with, the
objects of the Bill; and to confer other rights and
privileges.

Printed copies of the intended Bill will, on
or before the 21st day of December next, be
deposited in the Private Bill Office of the House
of Commons.

Dated this 24th day of November, 1870.

ASHCRST, MORRIS & CO.,
6, Old Jewry, City, and

22, Abingdon Street, Westminster,
Solicitors for the Bill.

S E Q U E S T R A T I O N of WILLIAM BERTRAM
BROWN, Esquire, sometime of Milton, thereafter
residing in Wheeling, United States of America, now
at Greenupsburcr, Kentucky there.
"NT1MATION is Hereby Given that Henry Budge,

Chartered Accountant in Edinburgh, Trustee on the
sequestrated estate of the said William Bertram Brewn,
has presented a Petition to the Lord Ordinary afficiating
cm the Bills in the Court of Session (Scotland), und«r the
103d section of the Bankruptcy (Scotland) Act, 1856,
praying his Lordship to declare all right and interest in
the Estate of Milton and others, lying in the Pariah of
of Pencaitland, Constabulary of Haddington, and Sheriff-
dom of Edinburgh, which belonged to the Bankrupt, to
be vested iu the Petitioner, as at the date of acquisition
thereof in fee-simple (30th March 1870), to the same effect
as is enacted in the said Statute in regard to the other
estates of the Bankrupt ; and that, of this date (2otb
November 1870), the Lord Ordinary (Mackenzie) was
pleased to pronounce the following Interlocutor upon the
said Petition :—' The Lord Ordinary appoints this Peti-
' tion to be intimated in the Edinburgh Gazette, and
' requires all concerned to appear in Court within fourteen
' days after publication, for their interest.'

(Signed) ' D. MACKENZIE.'

D. CURROR, S S.C.,
Agent for Petitioner.

November 29, 1870.

To the Creditors and other Persons interested in the
Succession of the Deceased PETER WILLIAMSON,
Junior, Merchant, Lerwick.

jLIAM IRVINE, Merchant, Lerwick, Judicial
Factor on the estate of the said deceased Peter

Williamson, Junior, has presented a Petition to the Court
of Session (Second Division, Junior Lord Ordinary,—
Mr Robertson, Clerk,) for his discharge of the offiVe of
Judicial Factor.—Of which Notice is hereby given ; and
that the Petition will be again moved in Court on or
after the 14th day of December 1870.

WILLIAM IBVINE, Lerwick.
November 29, 1870.

To the Creditors on tUe Sequestrated Estates of JOHX
M'ROBBIE A; SONS, Drapers and Manufacturers,
carrying on business in Kirki'il ly, Glasgow, and
London, as a Company, and of John M'Robbie, Senior,
Commission Agent, residing in Glasgow, Peter
M'Robbie, Commission Agent, residing in London, and
John M'Robbie, .lunior. Draper, residing in Kirkcaldy,
the Individual Partners of said Company, as such
Partners, and as Individuals.

BY virtue of an Order of the Sheriff-Substitute of
Lanarkshire, John M'Robbie & Sons, and John

M'Robbie, Senior. Peter M'Robbie, and John M'Eobbie,
Junior, the Individual Partners above designed, hereby
intimate that they have presented a Petition to the
Sheriff of Linarkahire, at Glasgow, to be finally dis-
charged of all debts contracted by them, as Partners and
Individuals foresaid, before the date of the sequestration
of their estates, in terms of the Statutes.

DANIEL HILL, Procurator for Petitioners.
Glasgow, November 28, 1870.

The
TO THE CREDITORS ON

Sequestrated Estates of JAMES CAMPBELL,
Waste Merchant in Dundee,

virtue of an Order of the Sheriff-Substitute of
Forfarshire, James Campb«ll, above designed,

hereby intimates that he has presented a Petition to the
Sheriff of Forfarshire, at Dundee, to be finally discbareed
of all debts contracted by him before the date of the
sequestration ef his estates, in terms of the Statutes.

JAMIS CAMPBELL.
Dundee, November 29, 1870.
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mHE Estates of ANDREW ERYCE, lately Carter at
J_ Shotts, in the County of Lanark, and presently
Carter, Hi^h Craighall Road, Glasgow, were sequestrated
on the 25th day of November 1870, by the Sheriff of
Lanarkshire.

The first deliverance is dated 25th November 1870.
The meeting to elect the Trustee and Commissioners

is to be held at 12 o'clock noon, on Tuesday the 6th
day of December next, 1870, within the Faculty Hall,
Saint George's Place, Glasgow.

A composition may be offered at this meeting ; and to
entitle Creditors to the first dividend, their oaths and
grounds of debt must be lodged on or before the 25th
day of March 1871.

A Warrant of Protection has been granted to the
Bankrupt.

All future Advertisements relating to this sequestration
will ba published in the Edinburgh Gazette alone.

JAS. INGLIS, Writer, Glasgow,
Agent.

rpHE Estates of EDMUND REID, Commission Agsnt
J. and Ornamental Confectioner, residing at No. 9,

Hill Square, Edinburgh, were sequestrated on the 25th
d»y of November 1870, by the Sheriff of the County of
Edinburgh.

The first deliverance is dated 25th November 1870.
The meeting to elect the Trustee and Commissioners

is to be held at half-past two o'clock afternoon, on
Wednesday the 7th day of December 1870, within Hogg's
Hotel, Hunter Square, High Street, Edinburgh.

A composition may be offered at this meeting ; and to
entitle Creditors to the first dividend, their oaths and
grounds of debt must be lodged on or before the 25th day
of March 1871.

A Warrant of Protection has been granted to the
said Edmund Reid.

All future Advertisements relating to this sequestration
will be published in the Edinburgh Gazette alone.

WATT & ANDERSON, S. S.C., Agents,
9, York Place, Edinburgh.

rpHE Estates of SCOTT & LINTON, Shipbuilders,
J- Dumbarton, as a Company, and of William Dundas

Scott, residing in South Queensferry, and Hercules Linton,
residing in Glasgow, the Individual Partners of said Firm,
as such Partners, and as Individuals, were sequestrated
on 28th November 1870, by the Court of Session.

The first deliverance is dated 28th November 1870.
The meeting to elect the Trustee and Commissioners

is to be held at one o'clock afternoon, on Friday the 9th
December 1870, within the Elephant Hotel, Dumbarton.

A composition may be offered at this meeting; and to
entitle Creditors to the first dividend, their oaths and
grounds of debt must be lodged on or before the ?9th
March 1871.

The Sequestration has been remitted to the Sheriff-
Court of Dumbartonshire.

A Warrant of Protection has been granted to the
Bankrupts.

All future Advertisements relating to this sequestration
will be published in the Edinburgh Gazette alone.

SCOTT MONCRTEPF & DALQETY,
17, Duke Street, Edinburgh, Agents.

Estates of JAMES GLEN ALLAN, lately Clerk
I in the Office in Glasgow of the Scottish Widows

Fund and Life Assurance Society, and residing at No. 10,
Saint James Street, Paisley Road, Glasgow, were seques-
trated on the 2Sth day of November 1870, by the Court
of Session.

The first deliverance is dated 3d November 1870.
The meeting to elect the Trustee and Commissioners

is to ba held at one o'clock afternoon, on Wednesday
the 7th day of December 1870, within the Faculty of
Procurators' Hall, Saint George's Place, Glasgow.

A composition may be offered at this meeting; and
to entitle Creditors to the first dividend, their oaths
and grounds of dobt must be lodged on or before the 28th
day of March 1871.

Ihe Sequestration has been remitted to the Sheriff
of the County of Lanark. «

All future Advertisements relating to this sequestration
will be published in the Edinburgh Gazette alone.

GIBSON-CRAIG, DALZIEL, & BRODIES, W.S.,
5, Thistle Street, Edinburgh, Agents.

THE Estates of MATTHEW LEGGAT, Grocer and
Spirit Dealer at Coatdyke, in the Parish of Old

Monkland, and County of Lanark, were sequestrated on
the 28th day of November 1870, by the bheriff of the
County of Lanark.

The first deliverance is dated the 28th day of Novem-
ber 1870.

The meeting to elect the Trustee and Commission-
ers is to be held at one o'clock, on Friday the 9th
day of December 1870, within the Royal Hotel, in
Airdrie.

A composition may be offered at this meeting ; and to
entitle Creditors to the first dividend, their oaths and
grounds of debt must be lodged on or before the 28th
day of March 1871.

All future Advertisements relating to this sequestration
will be published in the Edinburgh Gazette alone.

JOHN K. PEEBLES, Solicitor,
Graham Street, Airdrie,

Agent for Petitioner.

NOTICE is Hereby Givan that the Sheriff of tlieCounty
of Edinbiugh has, on considering a Petition by

William Ritchie, Wholesale Stationer, Elder Street, Edin-
burgh, for sequestration of the estates of FINLA Y CAME-
RON, lately Stationer, No. 25, Charlotte Place, Edinburgh,
and residing at No. 33, Alva Street there, granted warrant
for citing him to appear in Court on the seventh day next
after citation, which was on the 26th day of November
current, if within Scotland, and the twenty-first day next
after citation if furth of Scotland, to show cause why
sequestration of his estates should not be awarded.

LINDSAY & PATERSON, W. S. Agents.
63, George Street,

Edinburgh, November 29, 1870.

SEQUESTRATION of WYLLIE & M'LEAN, Coach-
builders, Portland Street, Kilmarnock, and of John
Wyllie and Andrew M 'Lean, Coachbuilders there, the
Individual Partners of that Firm, as such Partners,
and as Individuals.

/CHARLES M'GLASHAN, Accountant in Kilmar-
\^J nock, has been elected Trustee on the estates ; and
John Baird, of the Firm of James Donald A. Company,
Iron Merchants, Kilmarnock, Neil Brodie, Plumber and
Gastitter, Kilmaruock, and Hugh Reid, a Partner of the
Firm of John Reid & Son, Painters, Kilmarnock, have
been elected Commissioners. The examination of the
Bankrupts will take place within the Sheriff-Court-house,
Kilmarnock, on Thursday the 8th day of December next,
at 12 o'clock neon. The Creditors will meet on Monday
the 19th day of December next, at 12 o'clock noon,
within the Office of the Trustee, Saint Marnock's Street,
Kilmarnock.

CHA. MACGLASHAN, Trustee.
Kilmarnock, November 28, 1870.

S E Q U E S T R A T I O N of the Deceased CHARLES
GKINDLAY, of and sometime residing at Winchel-
haugh, Stirling, and latterly residing at Doups, in the
Parish of Denny, in the County of Stirling.

J AMES COUSLAND, Banker in Denny, has been
elected Trustee on the estate ; and James Guthrie,

Builder in Stirling, Robert Anderson, Merchant in Leith,
and Thomas Leckie, Joiner in Denny, have been elected
Commissioners. The Creditors will meet in the Writing-
chambers of Messrs Russel & Aitken, Solicitors in Fal-
kirk, upon Thursday the 8th day of December 1870, at
12 o'clock noon.

JAMES COUSLAND, Trustee.
November 28, 1870.

SEQUESTRATION of WILLIAM THOMSON, Flesher,
West Calder, in the County of Edinburgh.

DAVID LINDSAY, Contractor, Airdrie, has been
elected Trustee on the estate. The examination

of the Bankrupt will take place within the Bankruptcy
Court-room, Sheriff - Court - bouse, George the Fourth
Bridge, Edinburgh, upon Wednesday the 30th day of
November current, at one o'clock afternoon. The Credi-
tors will meet in the Writing-chambers of Messrs
Menzies & Cameron, S.S.C., 4, North Saint Andrew
Street, Edinburgh, upon Friday the 9th day of December
1870, at two o'clock afternoon, when an offer of compo-
sition made by the Bankrupt, and which was entertained
at the meeting for the election of Trustee, will be decided.

DAVID LINDSAY.
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Sequestration of THOMAS RENISON, Ship and Insur-
ance Broker, Glasgow, an Individual Partner of the Firm
of CREE, RESISON, & COMPANY, Ship and Insurance
Brokers, Glasgow, as such Partner, and as an Individual.

ARCHIBALD POLLOCK, Accountant in Glasgow,
has been elected Trustee on the estate ; and George

Campbell, General Outfitter, 63, St Vincent Street, Glas-
gow, Robert Heddleston N 'ville. Clothier, Glasgow, and
John Stuart, Wine and Spirit Merchant, Bath Street,
Glasgow, have been elected Commissionprs. The exami-
nation of the Bankrupt will take place within the Sheriff-
Court-houso, County Buildings, Wilson Street, Glasgow,
on Tuesday the 6th day of December next, at 12 o'clock
noon. The Creditors will meet ia the Trustee's Cham-
bers, No. 1(51, Hope Street, Glasgow, on Monday the 19th
day of December 1870, at 12 o'clock noon ; and to entitle
Creditors to the first divi lend, tbair oaths and grounds
of debt must be lodged on or before the 18th day of
February 1871. ARCH. POLLOCK, Trustee.

Glasgow, November 29, 1870.

SEQUESTRATION of the Late ROBERT STUART,
Cabinetmaker and Upholsterer, Perth.

WILLIAM MACLEISH, Solicitor, Perth, has been
elected Trustee on the estate ; and Samuel Cowan,

Proprietor of the Perthshire Advertiser, Perth, William
Pearson, a Partner of the Firm of Richardson & Pearson,
Drapers and Silk Mercers, Perth, and John Young, Civir
Engineer, Perth, have been elected Commissioners. The
Creditors will meet in the Writing-chambers of the
Trustee (No. 3, St John Street, Perth), on Wednesday
the 7th day of December next, 1870, at one o'clock
afternoon.

R. MITCHELL, Solicitor, Perth, Agent.
68, St John Street,

Perth, November 28, 1870.

SEQUESTRATION of ALEXANDER CALLENDER
& SON, Contractors in Graham Square, Glasgow, and
Alexander Callender, Contractor in Glasgow, and resid-
ing at Uddingston, and William Callender, Contractor
in Glasgow, and residing there, the Individual Partners
of said Company, as such Partners, and as Individuals.

J AMES ALEXANDER THOMSON, Accountant,
Turner's Court, Glasgow, has been elected Tru tee

on the estate ; and Robert Cochiane, Eaithenware Manu-
facturer, Glasgow, James Bain, Grain and Potatoe
Merchant, Glasgow, and John Cullen, Grain Merchant
in Glasgow, have been elected Commissioners. The
examination of the Bankrupts w'll take place in the
Sheriff-Substitute (Mr Dicksou's) Chambers, County
Buildings, Wilson Street, Glasgow, on Friday the 2d
proximo, at 11 o'c lick forenoon. The Creditors will meet
in the Writinir-chamb'rs of Mr Maxton, 106, West
George Street, Glasgow, on 9th proximo, at two o'clock.

JAMES A. THOMSON, Trustee.

Glasgow, November 28, 1870.

I WILLIAM GR A HAM, Trustee upon the sequestrated
, estate ot J. &.l. NEIL, Property Agents iu Glasgow,

and John Neil and James JNeil, Property Agents theie,
tho Individual Partners of said Firm, as such Partners,
and as Individuals, I hereby call, with consent of the
Commissioners, a special meeting of the Creditors to be
held within my Chambers, No. 71, West Nile Street,
Glasgow, upon Wednesday the 7th day of December next,
at 12 o'clock noon, to receive an offer of composition by
the Bankrupts.

WILLIAM GRAHAM, C.A., Trustee.

Glasgow, November 25, 1870.

SEQUESTRATION of THOMAS RENISON, Ship and
Insurance Broker, Glasgow, an Individual Partner o
the Firm of C'RkE, RENISON, & COMPA>,Y, Ship am
Insurance Brokers, Gla gow, as such Partner, and as an
Individual.

A RCI1IB\LD POLLOCK, Accountant in Glasgow
*L\. the Trustee, her by calls a general meeting of tin
Cipditiri to be held within the Faculty Hall, Sain
d jor_;e'a Place, Glasgow, on Wednesday the 7th day o
De< emb r 1870, at 12 o'clock noon, to consider and resolv
as to the winding up of the estate under a Deed of Arrange
mc'nt, and sisting procedure iu the sequestration, in terms
ot the statute.

A RCH, POLLOCK, Trustee.

Glasgow, November 29, 1870.

TO THE CREDITORS IN
'he Sequestration of JOHN MARTINE FORREST
otherwise called JOHN MARTINE, of Morham Bank,
a Farmer, residing at Morhani Bank, Parish of Mor-
ham, and County of Haddington, and carrying on
business there as a Merchant, chiefly in the Grain
Trade, under the Name or Title of JOHN MARTINB.

A Special General Meeting of Creditors will be held
within tb.e George Inn, Haddiu0tou, upon Friday

lie 9th day of December next, at two o'clock afternoon,
or the purpose of advising with and instructing the
">ustee as to further procedure in the sequestration, aud
f receiving (if presented) an offer of composition.

ANDREW ALEXANDER, Trustee.

Haddington, November 28, 1870.

rHE Trustee on the sequestrated est-rte of JOHN
FEARBY, Commission Agent in Kels i, hereby

ntimates that a special general meeting of the Creditors
will be held within the Writing-chambers in Kelso of
" harles Robson, Writer there, on Friday the 9th d-iy of
)eceml>er next, at 12 o'clock noon, f >r the purpose of
urther instructing the Trustee iu regard to the manage-

ment of the estate, and of resolving upon a renewal ot the
lersonal protection of the Bankrupt for such period as
,hey may think proper.

JAMES HOWIE, Trustee.
Kelso, November 25, 1870.

JAMES SDEUARD, Accountant in Glasgow, Trustee
on the sequestrated estate of HUGH M'LKAN,

Merchant, &c., Beauly, hereby intimates that at a general
meeting of Creditors held on the 28th current, the Bank-
rupt made an offer of composition on all debts due by him
at the date of his sequestration, with security ; that the
,'reditors present at said meeting having unanimously

resolved that the offer and security should be entertained
!or consideration, Notice is hereby given that another
general meeting of Creditors will be held within the
Jhambers of Messrs Sdeuard & Cathcart, Accountants,
133, West George Street, Glasgow, on Wednesday the
21st day of December next, at 12 o'clock noon, for the
purpose of deciding on the Bankrupt's offer and the secu-
rity proposed.

JAMES SDEC/ARD, Trustee.

Glasgow, November 23, 1870.

JAMES THOMSON, Accountant iu Glasgow, Trusteo
on the sequestrated estates of JAMES CHRISTIE

& COMPANY, Sugar Merchants, Glasgow, and James
Christie, Sugar Merchant there, the sole Partner of that
Company, as such Partner and as an Indivi lual, hereby
intimates that a dividend n ill be paid to those >eu,ti rs
whose claims have been admitted, within the Office of
Thomson & Johnston, Accountants, 70, George Square,
Glasgow, on aud after Thursday the 12th day of January
1871.

JAMES THOMSON, Tiuatee
70, George Square,

Glas0ow, November 28, 1870.

SEQUESTRATION of JAMES AITKE>T, Cibinetmaker,
Saltmarket Street, Glasgow.

THE Trustee hereby intimates that his accounts to the
10th current have been audited by the Commis-

sioners, and that a fourth dividend of One Shilling per
pound will be paid to those Creditors who e claims have
been admitted, at his Office, 208, West George Street,
Glasgow, on \\ednesclay llth January 1871.

JNO. GOURLVT, C. A., Trustee.
November 24, 1870.

NOTICE.
AVID BIRD, Junior, Accountant in Glasgow,

Trustee on the sequestrated estates of J. & J. D.
COOK, Brassfoun lers and Gasalier Manufacturers in
Glasgow, aud of John Cook, Brassfounder and Gasalier
Manufacturer there, the sole Partner of said Company,
as such Partner, and as an Individual, horeby gives
notice that an equalizing dividend to Creditors entitled
thereto, and a second and final dividend to all the Credi-
tors on said estates, will be paid within his Chambers, 97,
West George Street, Glasgow, upon the 15th day of
January 1871.

DAVID BIRD, Juur. Trustee.

Glasgow, November 28, 1870.
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\v ILLTAM CAIRNS, Banker in Gatehouse, Trustee
on the sequestrated estate of JAMES GRIER-

SON, Farmer, Kirkbride, hereby intimates that an
account of his intromissions with the funds of the estate,
brought down to the 21st current, and states of the funds
recovered and of those outstanding as at the same date,
have been made up and examined by the Commissioners
on said estate, in terms of the Statute ; that he has
examined the claims of the several Creditors who have
lodged their oaths and grounds of debt on or before the
21st current, and completed lists of those Creditors en-
titled to be ranked on the funds of the said estate, and
also of those whose claims have been rejected in whole or
in part : Further, that a second and equalizing dividend
will be paid to those Creditors whose claims have been
admitted by the Trustee, at his Office in Gatehouse, on
the 22d day of January next.—Of all which Notice is
hereby given, in terms of the Statute.

W. CAIRNS, Trustee.
Gatehouse, November 28, 1870.

T THOMAS DAVIDSON, Writer, Cupar, Trustee on
, the sequestrated estate of MRS MARGARET

RUSSELL or ELDER, Baker, Cupar, hereby intimate
that the Commissioners have audited my accounts,
brought down to the 15th instant, and that a tirst and final
dividend will be paid within m/ Office, No. 4, Cross,
Cupar, upon the 16th day of January next, to those
Creditors whose claims have been admitted.

T. DAVIDSOH, Trustee.
Cupar, November 28, 1870.

J AMES WALKINSHAW LINDSAY, Accountant in
Glasgow, Trustee on the sequestrated estate of

JOHN LORIMER, Draper and Clothier, Dalmellington,
Ayrshire, heieby intimates that a first dividend will be
paid to those Creditors whose claims have been admitted
by the Trustee, within the Chambers of W. G. & J. W.
Lindsay, Accountants, 3, West Regent Street, Glasgow,
on the 12th day of January 1871.

3, W. Regent Street, JAS. W. LTNDSAY,
Glasgow, November 28, 1870. Trustee.

NOTICE.

DA V I D B I R D , Junior, Accountant in Glasgow,
Trustee on the sequestrated estates of FRANCIS

DUNN & COMPANY, Manufacturers in Glasgow, and
of Francis Dunn, Manufacturer there, the sole Partner of
said Company, as such Partner, and as an Individual,
hereby gives notice that an equalizing dividend to Cre-
ditors entitl -d thereto, and a second and final dividend to
all the Creditors on said estates, will be paid within his
Chambers, 97, West George Street, Glasgow, upon the
14tli day of January 1871.

DAVID BIRD, Junr. Trustee.

Glasrjw, November 28, 1870.

FREDERICK HVYNE CARTER, Chartered
Acco intant in E linlnu-gh, Trustee on the seques-

trated estate of HARPERS, THOMbON, & COMPANY,
Corn Fact >rs and C unmission Agents, Laith, as a Com-
pany, a id of W. P. Harper and W. A. Thomson, the
Iiidniduil Putners thereof, hereby intimates that an
account ot l.is intromissions with the funds of the estate,
brought dt wn t > the l l t h instant, and states of the funds
receive 1 and of thobe outstanding as at same date, have
been made up and examined by the Commissioners ou
said estate*, in terms of the Statute.

F. HAYNE CARTER, Trustee.
Edinburgh, November 28, 1870.

T) OBERT FERGUSSON, Accountant in Ayr, Trustee
XL on the sequestrated estates of HOUGHTON &
SPENCE, Cabinetmakers and Upholsterers in Ayr, and
James Houghton and David Spence, Cabinetmakers and
Upholsterers there, the Individual Partners of that Com-
pany, as su 'h Partners, and as Individuals, hereby inti-
mates that his intromissions with the funds of the estates,
brought down to the 14th current, have been audited by
the Commissioners, who have postponed a dividend till
the recurrence of another statutory period, and have
dispensed with sending circulars to the Creditors.

ROBERT FERGUSSOS, Trustee.
53, Newmarket Street,

Ayr, November 28, 1870.

DAVID MYLES, Accountant in Dundee, Trnst«e on
the sequestrated estate of JAMES PARKER

SHAW, Merchant and Calenderer in Dundee, and carry-
ing on business under the Firms of WILLTAM SHAW &
SONS, Calenderers in Dundee, and JAMES P. SHAW & Co.,
Merchants in Dundee, hereby intimates that an account
of his intromissions with the funds of the estate, brought
down to the llth day of November 1870, and a state of
the funds recovered and of those outstanding as at the
same date, have been made up, and examined and audited by
the Commissioners on said estate, in terms of the * Bank-
ruptcy (Scotland) Act, 1856;' that he has examined the
claims of the several Creditors who have lodged their
oaths and grounds of debt, in terms of the Statute, and
has completed lists of those Creditors entitled to be ranked
on the funds of the said estate, and also of those whose
claims have been rejected in whole or in part; and that
the Commissioners have postponed the declaration of a
dividend till the recurrence of another statutory period.
—Of all which Notice is hereby given, in terms of the
Statute.

DAVID MYLES, Trustee.
Dundee, November 26, 1870.

J OHN WEIR, Merchant in Edinburgh, Trustee on
the sequestrated estates of SCOTT & BARTLEMAN,

Grocers, and Tea, Wine, and Spirit Merchants, High
Street, Edinburgh, as a Company, and Alexander Bartle-
nian, residing in Edinburgh, one of the Partners of said
Company, as such Partner, and as an Individual, hereby
intimates that his accounts of intromissions with the
funds of the Company, brought down to 14th current
(there being no funds of the said Alexander Bartlemau as
an Individual), have been audited by the Commissioners,
in terms of the Statute, who have postponed the declara-
tion of a dividend until the next statutory period, and
have dispensed with circulars to the Creditors.

JOHN WEIR, Trustee.
Edinburgh, November 28, 1870.

WILLIAM MACLEISH, Solicitor, Perth, Trustee
cm the sequestrated estates of THOMAS

WHITELAW ROBERTSON, Manure Merchant, Perth,
hereby intimates that the Commissioners have postponed
a dividend until the recurrence of another statutory
period.

WM. MACLEISH, Trustee.
3, St John Street,

Perth, November 28, 1870.

AS Trustee on the sequestrated estate of ROBERT
PRINGLK WRIGHT, residing at No. 1, Mansion-

house Road, Edinburgh, I hereby intimate that my
accounts to 19th instant have been audited by the Com-
missioners, that a dividend has been postponed, and
circulais to the Creditors dispensed with.

JAS. ALEX. ROBLETSOM, C.A., Trustee.
Edinburgh, November 28, 1870.

DISSOLUTION OF PARTNERSHIP.

NOTICE is Hereby Given that, in consequence of the
death of Mr ALEXANDER DEWAR, which took

place on the 2d June 1867, the Firm of DEVVAR & COM-
PANY, Wine and Spirit Merchants, No. 1, Kirkgate,
Leith, of which the Subscriber Ebeuezer Dewar and the
said deceased Alexander Dewar were sole Partners, was
DISSOLVED on the said 2d June 1867, and the Repre-
sentatives of the said Alexander Dewar are no longer
liable for any of the debts and obligations of the said
Film.

EBENe. DEVVAR.

JAMES A. BERNARD,") Trustees and
I Executors of

THOMAS DEWAR, ]• the Late

J ALEXANDER
DEWAB.

JAMES WHITE, of 51, Princes Street, Edin-
burgh, Stockbroker, Wit less.

EBENR. MILL, Solicitor Supreme Courts, of
No. 51, Princes Street, L1 iinburjjh,
Witness.

Edinburgh, November 28, 1870.
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Moukland Spade Forge, by Airdrie,
November 23, 1870.

THE business of Spade and Shovel Manufacturing, &c.,
carried on here, first in the Name of EDWARD

& JAMES THOMSON, and latterly of EDWAED &
JAMES THOMSON & CO., of which the undersigned
are the sole Partners, is this day DISSOLVED. William
Thomson, the undersigned, is authorized to collect and
discharge all debts connected with the above business.

EDWARD THOMSON.
JAMES THOMSON.
WILLIAM THOMSON.
JOHN THOMSON.

GEORG* THOMSON, Witness.
ROBERT RICHMOHD, Witness.

NOTICE.

p< EORGE GRANT, formerly Overseer, Craignair
\Jf Quarry, Dalbeattie, now a Workman in a Quarrv
there, presently Prisoner in the Jail of Kirkcudbright
has presented a Petition to the Sheriff of Wigton and
Kirkcudbright for liberation, interim protection and
decreet of Cessio Bonorum ; and all his Creditors »re
hereby required to appear within the Steward Court-
house at Kirkcudbright, on Friday the 30th day of
December next, at 11 o'clock forenoon, when he will
appear for examination.

ROB. BROATCH, Solicitor, Dalbeattie,
Agent for Petitioner.

Dalbeatie, November 26, 1870.

N.B.—The Fees of all Notices must le paid in advance, and all Letters post-paid.

Printed and Published at the Office, 13, North Bank Street, by STAIR AGNEW,
Editor, Manager, and Publisher, ad interim.

%* This Gazette is filed at the Offices of (he London and Dublin Gazettes.

Tuesday, November 29, 1870.

Price One Shilling and Threepence.


